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Officers & Board

THE AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB
is a nonprofit organization dedicated to foster and en-
courage the breeding of the Chesapeake Bay Retriever, 
the conservation of game through the increased use 

of the Chesapeake Bay Retriever in waterfowl and up-
land game shooting, to improve the breed, for the ac-
complishment of such aims and purposes, to lay down 

a standard, to encourage the holding of dog shows 
and field trials, to foster other activities suited to the 
dissemination of knowledge concerning the breed. 
The ACC Bulletin is the official publication of the  

American Chesapeake Club and is published  
bi-monthly (six times a year).

Membership in the Club carries with it a  
subscription to this Bulletin.

© 2020,  American Chesapeake Club  
ALL rights reserved. The American Chesapeake 
Club, Inc. (ACC) retains full rights to ALL material 
submitted for publication.
Opinions expressed in the Bulletin are not 
necessarily those of the ACC or the Bulletin staff and 
the accuracy of all material is the sole responsibility 
of the authors.
The Bulletin reserves the right to edit or refuse 
all copy, advertising or articles before publishing. 
Nothing in this publication may be reproduced in 
any manner without prior written permission from 
the ACC Board of Directors.
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directed to the Managing Editor.

Michelle Keehn
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Kelly Bromelkamp
kellybromelkamp@hotmail.com

Contributing Editors
Most material for the ACC Bulletin must go to a 
Contributing Editor listed below. Please send event or 
activity specific news or stories, notices or ads to the 
appropriate Contributing Editor. All other materials go 
to the Managing Editor.  

FIELD TRIALS - Carol Knapp
44330 N El Macero Dr; El Macero, CA 95618-1059

(530) 756-9056  •  carol@valtox.com

HEALTH / GENETICS - James Stewart, VMD
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SERVICE / THERAPY DOG / CGC - Joanne Silver
233 Tina Marie Lane; Smyrna, DE 19977

(551) 427-1647  •  joannesilver1937@yahoo.com

SHOW NEWS - Kelly Bromelkamp
14776 Colony Rd; Volga, IA 52077-8094

(563) 880-5241  •  kellybromelkamp@hotmail.com

Other Performance Titles - Marty Smith
10 Brook Lane; Bordentown, NJ 08505

(609) 291-1005  •  RiverdelCBRS@aol.com

Juniors - Judy Schonbeck
Jschonbeck907cbr@gmail.com

Bulletin Staff
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To add to the Calendar:
Send information for the ACC Event Calendar to BOTH:

Suellen Appellof, ACC Web Manager at suellen.appellof@gmail.com       And

Michelle Keehn, ACC Bulletin Managing Editor at Michellekeehn@hotmail.com.

Calendar & Announcements

www.AmChessieClub.org
ACC Facebook Page:   

www.facebook.com/American-Chesapeake-Club-161470683976137/

ACC Health Test Database:  Http://health.amchessieclub.org

2020 Events
July 25  Waukesha Kennel Club - 

CANCELLED
	 Barbara Moore

Aug 1  Dock Diving Fun
	 Disc Dogs of Michigan
	 Tina Cox / Michelle Keehn
	 1-4 pm, Davidson, MI

Sep 5  NON ACC Event - CANCELLED
	M ichigan Chesapeake Bay Retriever 

Club 
	 Dorene Irish

Oct 1  Morris and Essex - CANCELLED
	 Franklin Township, NJ
	 Joanne Silver

Oct  National Specialty Show - CANCELLED
	 York, PA
	 Joanne Silver

Nov 14  Kennel Club of Philadelphia
	O aks, PA
	 Betsy Humer

Nov 21  South Windsor Kennel Club
	 W. Springfield, MA
	 Barbara Healy

2021 Events
Jan 16  Florida Gulf Coast Cluster
	 Brooksville, FL
	 Karen Brown

Mar 20-21  Celtic Classic Delaware 
Kennel Club

	 York, PA
	 Linda Apuzzo

May 9  Trenton Kennel Club
	 West Widnsor, NJ
	 Stacy George, Marty Smith

July 3  Bushy Run Kennel Club
	 Vandergrift, PA
	 Dawn Logan

Show Specialty Rotation
2021 – East - York, PA - Dates TBA 
	 Chair - Joanne Silver
2022 – Midwest - Date TBA, Midland, MI 
	 Chair - Jan Treglown
2023 – West

Field Trial Specialty Rotation
2020 – Mountain – Cascade, ID 
	 Chair Dina Perugini

2021 – East

2022 – West

Looking for hunting stories and pictures! 

We would like to feature some of our 
hunting dogs in upcoming bulletins.  
Please share your experiences by sending 
to: Michellekeehn@hotmail.com

American Chesapeake Club Annual Meeting 2020
Held with ACC Field Trail Specialty 

Cascade, Idaho

Annual Meeting Monday Sept 14th 6:30PM

Location TBA

Moving?
New Address?  •  New Email?
New Phone Number?  •  Name Change?

Please send your updated information to:
Membership Coordinator:  JOANNE SILVER, 233 Tina Marie Lane,  

Smyrna, DE 19977  •  MembershipChair@amchessieclub.org

Without your current contact information you may miss out on the Bulletin, 
club mailings and email notices.  If a Bulletin is  

returned due to failure to update your mailing information,  
there is a $5 fee to replace and send it.
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Submission Deadline 	 Bulletin Issue	 For Calendar Event In	 Delivery

February 28th 	 Mar/Apr	 May/June	 Late April

April 30th 	 May/June	 July/Aug	 Late June

June 30th 	 July/Aug	 Sept/Oct	 Late August

August 31st 	 Sept/Oct	 Nov/Dec	 Late October

October 31st 	 Nov/Dec	 Jan/Feb	 Late December

December 31st 	 Jan/Feb	 Mar/Apr	 Late February

ACC Bulletin & Calendar Deadlines
If you are submitting an event for the calendar that appears in the 
Bulletin, please think ahead. While your event can be added to the ACC 
website almost immediately, the print schedule for the Bulletin is quite 
different. Please note dates for Bulletin submissions also below.

On the Cover

First published Jan / Feb 1978 American Chesapeake Club Bulletin

From the Desk of the Editor
Being the bulletin editor for ACC brings with it many new adventures and happenings. 
In this issue I would like to share one with you 
Shortly after accepting the job as editor, the phone rang. It was Mr. Joe Write of 
Gray Stone Press, Nashville, Tennessee. He asked if I would be interested in an artist 
drawing of a Chesapeake Bay Retriever for on of the Bulletin covers. Being new at this 
job, I said, “Sure, we can always use material for the Bulletin, send it up. If it looks OK, 
I’ll use it on next month’s cover.
I must have sounded just a little skeptical because Joe said, “I’ll send it up and I’ll call 
you back in a couple of days.” It arrived in a cardboard container about 3 feet by 4 
feet by I inch. I opened it and there was a beautiful sketch of the Chess you see on the 
front cover at its original size – 17” x 22”. 
A couple days later Joe Wright called and asked, “what do you think of T. Phillip 
Crowe’s drawing?”
In one sentence I said, “It is very beautiful. It will be on the cover of the Jan.-Feb., 
1978 ACC Bulletin. I hope you don’t want it returned because I’m sure I’m not going 
to return it!”
Joe of course laughed and informed me that I could have it. I talked with Joe about 
half an hour on his dime, and when I finished, he said he would send more material 
that could be used for covers (even though they are not Chesapeake Bay Retreivers).
In about a week a catalog from Joe Wright and Gray Stone Press arrived. On page 2 
was T. Phillip Crowe and some of his other paintings. I have reproduced the pictures 
that were in the catalog along with the picture Phillip Crowe.
Joe Wright of Gray Stone Press, who has made a business out of producing limited 
edition art reproductions, has graciously given the ACC Bulletin another first, by 
allowing us to use a print form the collection of the distinguished artist T. Phillip 
Crowe.             

– Till next time Ray

Thompson Phillip Crowe IV
Phillip Crowe makes his home in 
Nashville, Tennessee where he owns an 
advertising design studio. Being an avid 
sportsman, he has always expressed 
an interest in wildlife and a desire to 
share this with others. As a result, he 
has created several wildlife painting’s 
that capture his feelings of the grand 
outdoors. It was this interest that 
brought his attention to the Chesapeake 
Bay Retriever. While attending the Spring 
All-Breed show in Nashville this year, 
he was exposed for the first time to 
this hardy breed of sporting dog. One-
month later he was the proud owner of 
Blustrywood’s Lady pintail, now a one 
year old bitch, who’s sire is Champion 
Crispin Roderick, CD. A new world of 
dog was opened to Phillip. After learning 
about the many aspects of the Chessie 
and being influenced tremendously by 
his “little girl:, Phillip wished to share his 
feelings on the hardiness and certainly 
unique character of the Chesapeake Bay 
Retriever you all know so well It was with 
this in mind, that he created the portrait 
in honor of Champion Crispin Roderick, 
CD and all Chesapeakes, whether in the 
sporting home or show ring. 
“The more I am with nature, the more 
I am convinced that nothing is unusual 
in the animal kingdom. To paint those 
memories so others can experience what 
my eyes have seen is my contribution 
to you. Painting has to be an emotional 
experience.”
This observation by Phillip Crowe 
signifies the gifted artist’s desire to 
express, as accurately as possible, his 
impressions of nature. 
An ardent student of his profession, 
he realistically captures the individual 
character of each subject as few artists can.
This talented illustrator has won 
numerous honors, including five 
Diamond Awards in 1977 and the New 
York Society of Illustrator’s Addy Award 
in 1976.

Editor’s Note
Below please find the wonderful story about our current cover.  This story was first published in the Jan/Feb 1978 Bulletin.  I hope 
you enjoy this story and other in this bulletin and more to come.
Michelle Keehn
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Canine Health Foundation
Purina Awards Money to Breed Clubs - Sign Up Now to Maximize the Benefit to our Breed
Do you feed Purina foods? Are you aware of the Purina Pro Club and the Purina Parent Club Partnership Program (PPCP)? If you sign 
up for these programs and name the American Chesapeake Club as your breed Parent Club, Purina awards points to the Parent Club 
which equates to dollars that the ACC Charitable Trust can direct to the canine health research, breed education, and rescue.
If you feed Purina foods, please join the Purina Pro Club and be sure to identify the American Chesapeake Club as your Parent Club. There 
are a few criteria that you must meet to participate in the Pro Club, but many of us meet those criteria. There is no fee to participate and 
the points that you earn for your parent club are not subtracted from your own reward points. The benefit to the ACC is in addition to your 
own benefit. To earn points, you simply snap a photo of your dog food receipts and upload them to Purina via their website. For every $100 
of qualifying Purina Points earned by Pro Club members, Purina donates $10 to the participating national parent club, in which half goes to 
American Chesapeake Club Charitable Trust and half to the ACC’s Donor Advised Fund at the AKC Canine Health Foundation.
Important Note: If you are already a Purina Pro Club member, please check to see if you have identified the ACC as your Parent 
Club. Full details about the program can be found at: https://www.purinaproclub.com/about/partnerships

Grant and Research Program Area Fund
Commitment

Date Support Amount

02553:  Targeted next generation sequencing panel for
comprehensive testing of vector-borne pathogens
Dr. Rebecca P. Wilkes, DVM, PhD;  Purdue University
Program Area: Tick-Borne Disease
Project Dates: 2/1/2019 to 1/31/2021; Grant Amount: $103,245.00

DAF 2/6/2020 $6,000.00

02636-A:  Development of RNA in-situ hybridization
(RNAscope) to identify T regulatory cells and their function
within the tumor microenvironment of canine oral malignant
melanoma.
Dr. Sandra M Bechtel, DVM;  University of Florida
Program Area: Oncology - General
Project Dates: 4/1/2019 to 9/30/2020; Grant Amount: $15,000.00

DAF 2/6/2020 $3,000.00

02561:  Is gut dysbiosis associated with canine idiopathic
epilepsy?
Dr. Karen R. Munana, DVM,MS;  North Carolina State University
Office of Sponsored Programs
Program Area: Epilepsy
Project Dates: 2/1/2019 to 1/31/2022; Grant Amount: $104,453.00

DAF 2/6/2020 $2,000.00

02604:  Clinical, Pathologic, and Molecular Genetics
Investigations of Canine Lysosomal Storage Diseases and
Related Diseases
Dr. Gary S. Johnson, DVM, PhD;  University of Missouri - Office of
Sponsored Programs Administration
Program Area: Neurology
Project Dates: 4/1/2019 to 3/31/2021; Grant Amount: $16,000.00

DAF 2/6/2020 $1,000.00

02323:  Efficacy of Cannabidiol (CBD) for the Treatment of
Canine Epilepsy
Dr. Stephanie McGrath, DVM, MS;  Colorado State University
Program Area: Epilepsy
Project Dates: 12/1/2017 to 11/30/2020; Grant Amount: $356,022.00

DAF 2/6/2020 $1,000.00

02528:  Developing a next generation sequencing diagnostic
platform for tick-borne diseases
Dr. Pedro Paul Diniz, DVM, PhD;  Western University of Health
Sciences
Program Area: Tick-Borne Disease
Project Dates: 6/1/2018 to 11/30/2020; Grant Amount: $120,983.00

DAF 1/29/2019 $3,500.00

AKC Canine Health Foundation
Research Support History
American Chesapeake Club, Inc.
June 23, 2020

1

AKC Canine Health Foundation
Research Support History  •  American Chesapeake Club, Inc.  •  June 23, 2020

Continued on page 6
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Canine Health Foundation

Grant and Research Program Area Fund
Commitment

Date Support Amount

01806:  Evaluation of a conditionally replicative adenoviral
vector for the treatment of canine osteosarcoma

Dr. Bruce F Smith, VMD, PhD;  Auburn University
Program Area: Oncology - Osteosarcoma
Project Dates: 3/1/2013 to 8/31/2015; Grant Amount: $118,840.03

DAF 12/31/2014 $3,000.00

02107:  Blinded, Controlled Clinical Trial Comparing
Regenerative Medicine Therapies to Treat Tendon Injury in
Dogs
Dr. Jennifer G. Barrett, DVM, PhD;  Virginia-Maryland Regional
College of Veterinary Medicine
Program Area: Musculoskeletal Conditions and Disease
Project Dates: 7/1/2014 to 11/30/2021; Grant Amount: $254,509.00

DAF 12/31/2014 $6,000.00

02107:  Blinded, Controlled Clinical Trial Comparing
Regenerative Medicine Therapies to Treat Tendon Injury in
Dogs
Dr. Jennifer G. Barrett, DVM, PhD;  Virginia-Maryland Regional
College of Veterinary Medicine
Program Area: Musculoskeletal Conditions and Disease
Project Dates: 7/1/2014 to 11/30/2021; Grant Amount: $254,509.00

Cash 12/30/2014 $2,500.00

01806:  Evaluation of a conditionally replicative adenoviral
vector for the treatment of canine osteosarcoma

Dr. Bruce F Smith, VMD, PhD;  Auburn University
Program Area: Oncology - Osteosarcoma
Project Dates: 3/1/2013 to 8/31/2015; Grant Amount: $118,840.03

Cash 12/30/2014 $1,000.00

10208:  Bloat Research Program Area Support

Program Area: Gastrointestinal Disease

Cash 6/11/2013 $5,000.00

01467:  Characterization of Geriatric Onset Laryngeal
Paralysis Polyneuropathy in Labrador Retrievers
Dr. Bryden J. Stanley, BVMS, MVetSc.;  Michigan State University
Program Area: Neurology
Project Dates: 2/1/2011 to 7/31/2013; Grant Amount: $113,449.00

DAF 12/18/2012 $389.54

01352-A:  Detection of Brucella canis DNA in canine urine,
semen and vaginal cells via qPCR Analysis
Dr. Lin Kauffman, D.V.M.;  Iowa State University
Program Area: Immunology and Infectious Disease
Project Dates: 8/1/2009 to 7/31/2010; Grant Amount: $12,960.00

DAF 10/28/2009 $500.00

$34,889.54Total Amer ican Chesapeake Club, Inc. (13 items)

2
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A Step Back in Time

In October 1971 the Board of Directors appointed Ed Gesner, 
Eloise Heller, Kent Lowman, Dr. G. M. Miller, Ben Robertson, 
and Dave Conrad, Chairman, to a committee to study and make 
recommendations on the subject of a Working Dog Certificate 
for the A.C.C. 
Dave Conrad took on the difficult task of researching other 
clubs’ Working Dog Programs and communication ideas back 
and forth between his committee members.  His goal was to 
compile everyone’s ideas, not just one individual’s views, into 
a consensus of the majority of opinions for a workable and 
satisfactory program for the A.C.C.
The W.D. proposal was presented at the annual meeting in 
August 1972. The Board of Directors accepted the proposal in 
December 1972 with only a few minor modifications- a real 
compliment to Dave’s research and organization. At this time 
the Board voted to set the fee for entering a W.D. Stake at 
$10.00 for members and $20.00 for non-members.
Regional Directors were made responsible for handling the W.D. 
stakes, and Kent Lowman was appointed the Vice President in 
charge of the working Dog Certification Program. The first W.D. 
Stake was run at Marshy Point, Maryland on the Chesapeake 
Bay in Conjunction with the Bench Specialty on April 6, 1973.

The First WD
As submitted in the June 1973 ACC Bulletin

Originally submitted by Charles Morris, W.D. Chairman

The first WD stake to be run under the suspices of the A.C.C. 
was held at Marshy Pointe, Maryland on April 6, 1973. Charley 
Morris, Field Trial Chairman, began promptly, kept it moving 
smoothly, and by one-thirty the stake was completed. 33 dogs 
ran with 18 passing and 2 others certified through field trial 
performance.
Because the WD Application was done in haste, it needed to 
be changed. For instance, when it was time to mail certificates 
to those who passed the WD Stake, there was no mailing 
addresses and no way to find them if the owner was not an 
A.C.C. member.  The application has been redone, and I urge 
Regional Directors to write me for the revise Application when 
planning to put on a WD stake.
Our Bulletin Editor, Don Russel, offered to put the dog’s name 
on the certificate in a calligraphic style letter.  As he said, this 
makes the certificates issued “to the qualified dogs a little 
nicer for the owners to receive,” and I am grateful for his 
contribution to the new program. Have patience if you do 
not receive your certificate immediately for this part of the 
program takes time too.

History of the Working Dog  
Certification Program

As submitted in the November 1974 ACC Bulletin
Originally submitted by Kent Lowman, W.D. Chairman

Very First  
Working Dog Certificates

April 6, 1973 Marshy Pointe, MD
Chairman Charles Morris

1.	 CH Crosswinds Flying Beryl, CD
Mr. and Mrs. Kent D. Lowman

2.	 Crosswinds Flying Baby Ace
Mr. and Mrs. Craig Friedenauer

3.	 CH Breakwaters Smiling Jack, CD
Charles and Elizabeth Morris

4.	 CH Teals Aleta of Breakwater
Charles and Elizabeth Morris

5.	 CH Breakwater Dirk of Quickstep
Charles and Elizabeth Morris

6.	 CH Cocoas Teal
Charles and Elizabeth Morris

7.	 Breakwater Tina of Windsor
Jack Lazar and Charles Morris

8.	 Breakwaters Seek Ret Weapon
Charles and Elizabeth Morris

9.	 CH Eastern Waters Gold Honey, CDX
Jeannie Kinney

10.	 CH Eastern Waters’ Oak, CD
Rupert J. and Elizabeth Humer

11.	 CH Eastern Waters Dark Hazard
Marshall L. Souther

12.	 Eastern Waters’ Independence, CD
Susan Horn

13.	 CH J.& J.’s Queen Biscuit, CD
Richard E. Cole

14.	 CH Native Shore Musketeer
Margaret W. Long

15.	 CH Al’s Chesbay Wave
Albert J. Hanson

16.	 CH Hurricane’s Coke
Don H. & Carol Gearheart

17.	 Smokey Glen’s Mister Dirty
Robert Winn

18.	 Fid’s Bullhead of Spring Cove
*Fid’s Bullhead of Spring Cove

19.	 Dawn of Shawnee
Edward Cahill

20.	 Lady Merriman
Roy W. Linville

*Ed. Note: Dog 18 the dogs name is listed twice. Per 
Chessiebook.org the owner is Carol B Gesner
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Remembrances
In Memory

Sherry Massey-Shilo Chesapeakes

My first meeting with Sherry is typical of who Sherry was. I had 
arranged to breed to a male of Lorraine Berg’s.  It meant a long 
winter drive to Wisconsin was in store.  I received a call from 
Sherry- come stay with me in Indiana. Lorraine will come too. It 
will save a long drive.  This generous welcoming attitude was in 
everything Sherry did. 
She fell in love with the breed when researching hunting dogs for 
her dad.  She had Poodles until she found the Chesapeake and that 
was that. Breeding and showing were her lifelong dreams.  Her 
kennel name was derived from the first two letters of her first name 
(SH) and the last three letters of her husband Johnny’s middle name 
Milo (ILO).  In 1976 Sherry got her first Chesapeake- who became Ch 
Stormy of Shilo CD.  The kennel name appeared on 32 champions! 
Besides being an exhibitor, Sherry gave back to the sport by 
being active in clubs.  She was the AKC Delegate for the Anderson 
KC for many years.  She worked in many capacities for her local 
obedience club. For the ACC, Sherry served for a number of years 
as the Bulletin editor and produced the membership directory. 
When help was needed for the NSS in Ohio, she stepped up to 
be the obedience chairman twice.  Sherry oversaw the process 
of getting the ACC logo copyrighted. She also had an extensive 
collection of Chesapeake memorabilia. I recall getting into 
bidding competitions with her on Ebay! 
When family issues needed her undivided attention, she put her dog 
interests aside. She devoted her time to her daughter and grandchild.  
Friends counted themselves lucky to have Sherry as one.  Her love for 
her family, friends and the breed will not be forgotten. 

Dyane Baldwin 

Cocoa started out life with me as one of eight puppies sired 
by CH Windsong Abu Ben Adhem CD, RN and his dam was 
Windsongs Touch ‘O Amber RN. He grew up big and strong. I 
entered him in his first conformation class where he earned his 
first point and then he went on to earn not only his Champion 
Title but then he earned his Grand Champion Title plus his 
obedience titles and rally titles. He was my companion for 11+ 
years. Then on May 25th, where the day was over cast and 
dreary, he could not get up any more. Cocoa was my proud 
outstanding boy whom everyone loved. He sired two litters that 
keep his heritage going. He was more than just a dog to me as 
he was my child. I feel like everything has been taken with his 
loss. For the first time in my life I am completely alone. With 
the writing of this I have tears in my eyes. As Mr. Spock said to 
Captain Kirk-Live Long and Prosper; I now say to my little fur 
child Cocoa. May God be with you My Love.
Written with love by Dee Brandt Windsong Chesapeakes 
windrvrcbrs6@hotmail.com

American Chesapeake Club  

Annual Meeting 2020
Held with ACC Field Trail Specialty 

Cascade, Idaho

Annual Meeting Monday Sept 14th 
6:30PM

Location TBA

In Memory
Cocoa
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AKC Tracking

AKC Tracking is a sport that is held 
outdoors in either a large open field, or 
an area that is a mix of open space and 
wooded areas, or more urban settings 
such as business parks or campuses. In 
tracking the dog is in charge. A dog’s sense 
of smell is so much more developed than 
ours that only they know where the track 
goes. Chesapeakes are well suited to 
tracking, with exceptional noses, stamina 
and a love of the game. Added to that is 
that they get to be in charge, making it 
a perfect sport for our dogs. Watching a 
Chesapeake work a track in a big open 
field is truly a thing of beauty!
AKC competitions in nose work first started 
with tracking in the 1930’s. In recent years 
several other types of events that make 
use of a dog’s nose have been added 
to AKC titling programs or title recognition programs. These 
include Scentwork, Barn hunt and Earthdog. But tracking is the 
granddaddy of all the nose work games that the AKC offers.
The first AKC tracking test was held in 1936. Until 1947, a 
tracking title was required in order to earn a UD (Utility Dog) 
in obedience. When it became a standalone event it was 
designated Tracking Dog or TD. It wasn’t until 1980 that a more 
advanced tracking title was added to the tracking lineup. This is 
the Tracking Dog Excellent or TDX. In 1995, what many consider 
to be the most difficult of the tracking titles was added. This 
is VST or variable surface tracking. In 2014 an additional entry 
level test was added, the TDU or tracking dog urban title. When 
a dog earns a TD (or TDU), a TDX and a VST title they earn the 
title of Champion Tracker (CT).
At all tracking test, 2 judges and a tracklayer plot the tracks the 
day before the test is run. While no 2 tracks will be identical 
they should be as close as possible in complexity as required 
by the regulations for that level of test. Each track is run by 
only one dog. The morning of the test the tracklayer goes out 
and lays the track. Then, depending on the level of the test, 
the dog and handler start their track anywhere from 30 mins 
to 5 hours later. The tracks range in length, depending on the 
level, from 440 yds. to 1,000 yds. in length. Each track will 

AKC Tracking – what’s it all about?
By Doreen Palmer

have a specified number of turns, none of 
which may be acute. When working the 
dog is on a long lead of between 20 and 
40’. Small wallet sized articles made up of 
leather, cloth, plastic or metal are dropped 
by the tracklayer along the track, and 
again the number and type is determined 
by the level of the test, which the dog 
must indicate. The start of each track is 
indicated with a flag on a post. A handler 
may talk and praise the dog, pet it, give 
water or untangle the dog, but no harsh 
corrections, food or toys are allowed on 
the track at a test. The handler has no 
knowledge of the track itself other than 
the parameters set out in the rules. The 
dog must be at least 6 months old to be 
entered. 
Since the inception of the Tracking title 

program in 1937 Chesapeakes have done quite well earning 173 
TDs, 24 TDX titles, 7 VST and 7 Champion Tracker titles through 
2019. 
Tracking isn’t a sport for everyone; it’s done in all types of 
weather conditions, depending on where you track bugs, wild 
animals and overgrown brush can present their own problems. 
However for those of us who love the sport, the obstacles are 
nothing compared to the thrill of tracking behind a dog that 
is doing something we have no ability to do. Every time a dog 
nails a corner or finds a dropped article, one that most likely 
the human would have missed it is mind blowing – Every. 
Single. Time.
There are many resources to learn more about tracking, 
including the AKC tracking page found at: https://www.akc.org/
sports/tracking/. Also check with your local dog sport clubs 
to see who might offer classes or seminars on tracking in your 
area. 
For more information on tracking with Chesapeakes be sure 
to read these excellent articles written by fellow Chesapeake 
owners, trackers and tracking judges:
“Tracking” by Betsy Humer in “Our Chesapeakes” Published by 
The ACC in 1977, edited by Eloise Heller Cherry
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“Tracking with Your Chesapeake” by Mildred Buchholz in “The 
Complete Chesapeake Bay Retriever” by Eloise Heller Cherry, 1981
“Tracking with Your Chesapeake” by Mildred Buchholz (revised) 
in “The New Complete Chesapeake Bay Retriever” by Janet 
Horn and Dr. Daniel Horn, 1994
“Advance Tracking and the TDX Title” by Sally Diess in “The New 
Complete Chesapeake Bay Retriever” by Janet Horn and Dr. 
Daniel Horn, 1994
“Tracking with Chesapeakes” by Sally Diess in “The Chesapeake 
Bay Retriever” Published by The ACC in 1997, edited by Dyane 
Baldwin
This link is to a video of a 7 year old Chesapeake Bay Retriever 
bitch running an AKC TD track. https://youtu.be/RGQQLLGf1fg 
Tracking Titles:
TD – Tracking Dog title. The track shall be between 440 and 
500 yards in length.  The track should be laid in an area that has 
similar cover for the entire track. Age of the track from the time 
it is laid and the time it is run will be between 30 mins. and 2 
hours old. There will be a start article and an end article on each 
track. Each leg of the track must be at least 50 yards long, and 
there will be 3 to 5 turns on each track. The dog must be worked 
a minimum of 20’ from the handler on a long line and harness. 
TDU – Tracking Dog Urban title. The track shall be 400 and 500 
yards in length. The TDU requires that there are a minimum of 
2 different surfaces – vegetated and non-vegetated. At least 
10%, but not more than 30% of the track will be on the non-
vegetated surfaces. Age of the track from the time it is laid and 
the time it is run will be between 30 minutes and 2 hours old. 
There will be a start article, an intermediate article and an end 
article on each track. Each leg of the track must be at least 50 
yards long, and there will be 3 to 5 turns on each track. The dog 
must be worked a minimum of 10’ from the handler on a long 

line and harness. This is an optional title which is considered 
equivalent to the TD
TDX – Tracking Dog Excellent title. The track shall be 800 
to 1000 yards in length. A TDX track will include at least 2 
obstacles and 2 sets of cross tracks. An obstacle includes gullies, 
plowed fields, woods, streams, roads, bridges and fences. Cross 
tracks are put in by 2 people walking abreast 4’ apart that cross 
the track on 2 separate legs and are put in between an hour 
and 15 mins. to an hour and 45 mins. after the track was laid.  
Age of the track from the time it is laid and the time it is run 
will be between 3 and 5 hours old. There will be a start article, 
2 intermediate articles and an end article on each track. Each 
leg of the track must be at least 50 yards long, and there will be 
5 to 7 turns on each track. The dog must be worked a minimum 
of 20’ from the handler on a long line and harness. A dog must 
have earned a TD or TDU to compete for its TDX. 
VST – Variable Surface Tracking title. The track shall be 600 to 
800 yards in length. A VST track will include at least 3 surface 
changes which includes vegetation and non-vegetation. The 
non-vegetation areas with comprise at least 1/3 and up to 2/3 
of the total track.  There are no physical obstacles on a VST 
track.  Age of the track from the time it is laid until the time it 
is run will be between 3 and 5 hours old. There will be a start 
article, 2 intermediate articles and an end article on each track. 
Each leg of the track must be at least 30 yards long, and there 
will be 4 to 8 turns on each track. At least one of the turns must 
be a “moment of truth” 90 degree turn on a non-vegetative 
surface. Tracks may be laid between buildings in archways, 
breezeways and any type of partially enclosed area as long 
as there are 2 or more openings. The dog must be worked a 
minimum of 10’ from the handler on a long line and harness. A 
dog must have a TD or TDU or TDX to compete for a VST title. 
CT – Champion Tracker title. A dog that has earned a TD or 
TDU, a TDX and a VST earns the title of Champion Tracker.  

Title Length Age of track Number of turns Articles
TD 440 yards - 500 yards 30 mins - 2 hours 3 - 5 turns 2
TDU 400 yards - 500 yards w/1 surface change 30 mins - 2 hours 3 - 5 turns 3
TDX 800 yards - 1000 yards w/2 obstacles 3 - 5 hours 5 – 7 turns w/2 cross tracks 4
VST 600 – 800 yards w/ 3 surface changes 3 – 5 hours 4 – 8 turns w/1 “moment of truth” turn 4

AKC Tracking
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Family Dog

CGC and TKN Titles
Gertie - Sand Spring Strong Spear CGCA CGCU TKN SPOT-
ON (UNJ U-CH Sand Spring Guilt 
By Association SH THDN CGCA 
CGCU SPOT-ON     x     HRCH 
Great Lakes The Deliverer MH) 
earned 5 titles so far this year. 
Once the Covid-19 restrictions 
were lifted Gertie went on to 
receive her AKC Canine Good 
Citizen (CGC), her Community 
Canine (CGCA), her Canine Good 
Citizen Urban (CGCU), her Trick 
Dog Novice (TKN) and her UKC 
Socialized Pet Obedience Test 
(SPOT-ON) titles. She is currently 
training for her hunt titles. 
She is B/O/T/H by John and JoAnn Stancer of Sand Spring 
Chesapeakes, Cambria, WI. 

CGC, CGCA, CGCU and Spot-On
“Dieter” Crawfish I Do It Again CGCA CGCU SPOT-ON(HRCH Sand 
Spring Normof Caroway MH x 
WSD SHR URX UROC UAGI USJ 
CA U-GRCH RATN Sand Spring 
Outlaw SPOT-ON RA JH FDC 
THD RATN DS CGCA CGCU TKI) 
had a great weekend!  On June 
12, 2020, in Cambria, WI, he 
earned his CGC, CGCA, CGCU, 
and his SPOT-ON.  Thank you 
JoAnn Stancer for judging.  
Dieter has been practicing 
his obedience and is working 
towards becoming a therapy 
dog.  He is full of energy and 
loves people.  B/O/T/H by Tom 
Pawlisch of Crawfish Chesapeakes.

New AKC Trick Dog Novice Title (TKN)
“GIA” Next Generations Paragon at Riverdel (GCHG CH Sandbar’s 
Hardcore Hank, MH QAA x 
CH Next Generations Black 
Diamond, JH). Six-month old 
GIA earned her first ever title 
on May 26, 2020, Trick Dog 
Novice, “virtually” by completing 
10 tricks which were recorded 
and submitted electronically to 
an AKC evaluator and the AKC. 
Raising a puppy during these 
times of State, County, and Local 
lock downs and restrictions 
has been challenging. But we 
are always looking for ways 
to keep busy and active and 
well-socialized. We have also 
participated in a couple “virtual” dog shows. GIA won a puppy 
group placement in one and BPUP in another. The parks have 
finally opened in NJ so we are getting out and about doing what 
we call “park hopping” for exposure. While we wait for more 
training, trialing, and show opportunities to become available 
in the Fall, we are busy continuing her training for Nosework 
(NACSW) / Scentwork (AKC), and Rally titles. We are doing our best 
to be ready for when things get back to post-Covid19! GIA was 
bred by Adam Levy and Max Broton-Anderson and is loved, owned 
and trained by Marty Smith (NJ).

Hunt Test Headlines
New Master Hunter
“Jet” HR Next Generations Roughwater Express MH, (HR CH Next Generations Ironwoods Walnut 
MH QAA WDQ X CH Albridens Killer Queen) earned his AKC Master Hunter title in Fayette, UT 
on June 28, 2020 at a test held by the Weber River Retriever Club.  At 2 years and 9 months of 
age, Jet earned his title in less than a month, going 6 for 6.  Trained mostly at home by owner 
Pam Spears of Montrose, CO, Jet went to Flatlander Kennels to finish his master title after Pam 
completed his first master test on May 31, 2020.  Jet will continue with FLK for additional training 
and to finish his HRCH title, and then run the fall Grand and the Master National in the fall of 
2020.  Jet was bred by Adam Levy and Andrew Barbouche of Next Generation Gun Dogs.  Jet 
is a happy, easy-going team player and loves training, testing, and hunting both upland and 
waterfowl.  We’re excited to see what the future holds for him. 

Family Dog Programs:
CGC, CGCA, CGCU, Farm Dog, Service Dog,  
STAR Puppy, Trick Dog, and Therapy Dog  

will be featured in the Family Dog Programs column. 
The contributing editor is unchanged, so please continue  
to send your new title brags and news to Joanne Silver  

at joannesilver1937@yahoo.com.
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New AKC Dock Master Title (DM)
“Connor” UCH Sienna Bay Waterwynd Fly Me To The Moon 
DM DS TKI BCAT CGC (CH Del 
Brave’s A Knight’s Tale MH 
“Joust” x USJCH SHR UCH 
GRCH Susqudilla’s Sienna 
Bay Dyllan JH CD BN RA DMA 
DSA DDS TKI BCAT CGCU 
WD TDI “Dyllan”) made this 
year’s Memorial Day more 
memorable than most by 
leaping to an amazing 22’6” to 
his Dock Master title. Connor, 
who had just turned two 
years of age, had previously 
jumped just over 17’ for his 
personal best jump last year 
– his first competition year. 
Then, at the first event of 
2020, he shocked me by flying 
through the air, achieving one 
personal best after another 
until he had his AKC/North 
American Diving Dog Master title. The holiday weekend of 
jumping was done with extreme distancing, masks & all safety 
measures, therefore, this special title will always be referred to 
as Connor’s “Covid” title. This amazing boy surely gets his talent 
from his dam, Dyllan, who rocks the dock every time she jumps. 
In other news, Connor is listed in the United Kennel Club’s 2019 
Top 20 for Conformation, receiving an automatic invitation to 
the organization’s annual Premier specialty show set for mid-
August in Kalamazoo. A homebred boy, Connor is loved, trained 
and greatly enjoyed by owner Stephanie Roberson-Thomas.  

Performance Podium
Four Make Top AKC 2019 FastCat List
Imagine my surprise when I learned that four of my dogs were 

included in the 2019 FastCat 
Top 20 Chesapeake Bay 
Retriever list. The fabulous four, 
aged from 1 yr. to 8 yrs. old, had 
personal record times for the 
50-yard course ranging from 
24.23 to 28.12 miles per hour.

Connor, at just one year of age, 
is fourth on the Top 20 list with a 
personal best of 28.12 miles per 
hour. He is followed by littermate 
Chori’ in 11th place, who ran 
25.56 miles per hour. Seven-
year-old Dirk ran 25.45 miles 
per hour and is listed 13th, with 

8-year-old Dyllan running 24.23 and taking the 17th spot. (Connor 
& Chori’ are pictured.)

Discovery of AKC FastCat events 
in 2019 gave my boisterous 
Sienna Bay pack yet another 
safe outlet for their enthusiasm. 
All it took was for them to 
watch another dog & they 
were making a spectacle of 
themselves by barking up a 
storm in my van. Each one, 
regardless of their age, took to 
it like they had been running it 
all their lives. Everyone earned 
their beginner BCAT titles 
without a hitch and two are 
currently working on the next 
level, 500 pt. DCATs. Since events for 2020 have mostly been 
cancelled, they may have to wait until 2021 to finish those.

I think the thing that I am most proud of in doing this activity 
is that I could hand off every one of my Chessies to a perfect 
stranger to hold & release at the start line while I made my way 
to the finish to catch and leash them after their runs. I never wor-
ried for a second that they would not be amenable to strangers. 
What a good feeling to have!  - Stephanie Roberson-Thomas

Performance Podium Submissions
New title brags and news for  

Barn Hunt, Dock Diving, Flyball, Search & Rescue,  
Scentwork, Herding, Coursing, Shed and WDXQ. 

Send all to:  Marty Smith RiverdelCBRS@aol.com

Volunteer Opportunities

The ACC Board is currently recruiting for a Book Sales Project Leader and multiple committee positions. If you are interested, 
please fill out and submit a volunteer application for any of the available positions. https://amchessieclub.org/wp-content/
uploads/2020/02/ACC-Volunteer-Application-Editable-2019-LBW-President.pdf. For more specific information about the 
committee’s, please contact the Board or Committee Chairs. Some of the committee vacancies will be filled based on geographic 
locations of the outgoing members or their specific areas of experience.
Book Sales - responsible for managing inventory and sales of “The Chesapeake Bay Retriever” (official book of the American Chesapeake 
Club, published in 1997). https://amchessieclub.org/the-chesapeake-bay-retriever/ The new volunteer will need to take possession of 
inventory from current Project Leader Chris Beste in Wilmington, DE. Chris, thank you for fulfilling this valuable role for the ACC.
Upcoming Committee Vacancies (thru end of 2020)
Companion Events (4 positions)			   Field Trial (3 positions)		  Health (2 positions) 
Hunt Test (1 position)				    Show (2 positions) 		  Lifetime Achievement Award (1 position)
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2019 Top 20 FastCat Chesapeake Bay Retrievers
This list reflects the average of each dog’s three fastest runs for the year.  
Dogs will not appear on this list unless they have completed 3 Fast CAT runs in the year. 

Rank Dog Name Sex MPH
1 Longshore’s Bocce Bear RAE BCAT DE DMA AMA CGCA TKP Bitch 29.28  
2 Whiskey Creek’s Old Forester Stump BCAT RATCH DEX DMA AMX CGC Dog 28.52  
3 Moonlight Bay’s Stonewashed Denim RN BCAT CGC Dog 28.45  
4 Sienna Bay Waterwynd Fly Me To The Moon BCAT DS CGC TKN Dog 28.12  
5 TakeMeHome Tucker FDC BCAT SWN SCA SIA SEA SHDN RATO CGCA TKI Dog 28.03  
6 Zephyr Leviosa CA BCAT RATS DMX DSX TKA Bitch 27.62  
7 GCHB CH Dj’s & Hiho’s Galloping Ghost CD BN RE JH FDC CAA DCAT DE DMX3 CGC TKA ATT Dog 27.44  
8 Desert Winds Premium Gauge RN CAA DCAT DNA Dog 26.18  
9 Winchester’s Bad & Reckless FDC BCAT Bitch 25.74  

10 GCH CH Susqudilla High Definition UD RA MX AXJ MXF Bitch 25.70  
11 Ironstones Toro Azul BCAT Dog 25.56  
11 Sienna Bay Waterwynd Once In A Blue Moon BCAT CGC TKN Bitch 25.56  
12 CH Whiskey Creek’s Purple Mountain Majesty CD RE CAX DCAT DS Bitch 25.48  
13 Sienna Bay Watermark Dirk CD BN RA BCAT DMA DSX CGCU TKA Dog 25.45  
14 CH Albridens Getcha Some BCAT CGC Dog 25.07  
15 Eastern Waters’ Biddeford Bailey BCAT CGCA TKI Bitch 24.41  
16 Coolwater’s Moondancer CD PCD BN RI BCAT SWN RATO CGCA TKN Bitch 24.30  
17 GCH CH Susqudilla’s Sienna Bay Dyllan CD BN RA JH BCAT DMA DSA CGCU TKI Bitch 24.23  
18 CH Whiskey Creek’s Naughty Pine CD RAE CAA DCAT RATS DS DJ Bitch 24.09  
19 GCH CH Chessieville Bay Teddy Roosevelt’s Boy CA BCAT DS CGC TKN Dog 24.06  
20 GCH CH Silvercreek’s Sandy Bay Radiant Zara BN RN CGCA CGCU TKA Bitch 23.90  

New Members
Jessie Hutchens
Matthew Mack
544 Grays Creek Rd
Pasadena, MD 21122-5510
(708) 426-5028
Jhutchens22@gmail.com

Randy Jaco
Michele Jaco
1929 County Road 1203
Tuttle, OK 73089-3001
(405) 313-4874
Jamesjaco847@gmail.com

Jerry Rea
3011 Rosewood  Ave
Parsons, KS  67357-4647
(620) 778-9353
Jerryrea729@gmail.com

Membership Notes
Bill McKnight
P O Box 771
Ronan, MT  59864-0771
(480) 776-8332
Chrisandnemo1@gmail.com

James R. Righter, Jr
3852 Lane Rd
Pace, FL 32571-9389
(850) 304-1065
Jim.righter@gmail.com

Tonya Burch
8251 Caine Rd
Millington, MI 48746-9131
(810) 223-7549
Burch.t3@gmail.com

Margaret Ohlinger, DVM
4124  County Road 4
Burdett, NY 14818-9706
(607) 279-5576
animaltrax@mac.com

Eileen A. Billings
Stephen Billings
1015 Bayside Dr
Stevensville, MD 21666-2741
(518) 222-6584
Ultimar88@verizon.net

Updates
Kristin M Bergesen
13510 E Mustang Cir
Wichita,  KS 67230-7589
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Versitility Corner

Brody never ceased to amaze us - he is truly a versatile dog - 
On February 29, 2020, Brody finished his Utility A title under 
Cheryl Pratt - he got a very respectable 186 with a first place 
out of 11 dogs!  He did make it nail biting by lining up with the 
wrong glove and being very exuberant going over jumps, but 
that’s Brody.  The following weekend, at the Monticello NY 
Kennel Club Brody was awarded Select dog which gave him the 
points needed to finish his Grand Champion Bronze. (He has 
always been only owner handled) This was under judge Judy 
Harrington.  Brody was bred by Robyn Haskin and shown by 
owners Rob and Jill Conroy.  He is now U-BIS GCHB CH* DUT-
CHESSE SPARK OF SUSQUDILLA JH UD MX AXJ XF RA TKI CGC 
WDX CD-C RATI.  Now to get that Senior title and MACH!!!11

“Slammer” - Sand Spring Throw The Book At Him JH THDN 
CGCA CGCU TKA FDC SPOT-ON (UNJ U-CH Sand Spring Guilt 
By Association SH THDN CGCA CGCU SPOT-ON   x   HRCH Sand 
Spring Norm Of Caroway MH) earned 5 titles this year so far. 
First title was his AKC Therapy Dog Novice (THDN) title awarded 
in February, he became a certified therapy dog with Alliance 
of Therapy Dogs in the beginning of February then completed 
10 therapy visits before COVID-19 hit. Once the restrictions 
were lifted he then went on to 
receive his AKC Dock Master 
(DM) title from NADD, his Farm 
Dog Certified (FDC) title his 
Community Canine (CGCA) and 
his Canine Good Citizen Urban 
(CGCU). He is a joy to compete 
with, hopefully we will be able to 
run some hunt tests this summer 
and enter some dog shows. 
Slammer was B/O/T/H by John 
and JoAnn Stancer of Sand Spring 
Chesapeakes, Cambria, WI. 

New Grand Champion and Utility A THDN, Dock Master, FDC, CGCA and CGCU

Show Scene News
Kelly Bromelkamp

14776 Colony Rd; Volga, IA 52077-8094
(563) 880-5241  •  kellybromelkamp@hotmail.com

Send your Chessie Tale  
to Michelle at:  

michellekeehn@hotmail.com
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Field Trial Report
First the Highlights!!!
I only have a correction to make. The winner of the FC Tiger Of Clipper City trophy should be Chugach’s Chattering Nizina MH 
owned by Mike Vogel. (I incorrectly named Risky River Fifty Shades Of Brown.)  To go along with her Qualifying win, Nizina earned a 
3rd place ribbon at a Hunt Test that I originally missed.  My apologies to all concerned!!!  I sometimes have trouble finding Owner/
Handler Qualifyings that are held in conjunction with a regular Hunt Test.  Please double check my reports—I appreciate your as-
sistance!

Field Trials are up and running again—or at least limping along. I look forward to having lots of ribbons to report in my next report.

Carol Knapp

Just for Fun!
Loretta, Judy, and Porter putting their heads together in the back yard. Altogether, 
they have won 15 licensed field trials. Judy passed away about a year ago and this 
photo was taken the previous winter. Judy was an AFC. Porter is an AFC. Loretta 
has a long way to go.

Bill Burks

PS  For those who would like full names—AFC Suite Judy Blue Eyes, AFC Red Dog’s 
Anything Goes and Get Back. Wonderful memory! 

Carol

2020 American Chesapeake Club 

Field Trial Specialty
Tues., September 15, 2020 - Thurs., September 17, 2020  •  Cascade, ID
Chair - Dina Perugini

The 2020 FTS Committee is still making plans to go forward with the 2020 FTS in Cascade, Idaho on September 15-
17, 2020. Due to the rapidly evolving COVID-19 situation and frequently changing regulations and restrictions, any 
or all of this event may be subject to changes or cancellation at any time.

Specific information, including information on lodging, meals, and current local rules and restrictions, will be 
updated in the online Entry Express premium as information is available or as it changes. 
 
Currently, Idaho is on the list of several states that require testing or 14-day quarantine after returning from the 
state. Please be aware of your local travel restrictions and plan accordingly.

Dina M. Perugini  •  860-573-9261  •  dinaperugini@hotmail.com

Registered Name Call Name Sex / Award Owner / Trial Handler / Month
Bonnemas Wild Card QA2 Joker Male Timothy Bonnema Steve Yozamp

Open JAM Vikingland RC June

Idaho
2020 FT 
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Show Scene
Celtic Classic Show
The Celtic Classic in York, Pennsylvania in 
March 2020 was one of the last dog shows 
held on the East Coast this year. The ACC 
held a Supported Entry on March 14. We 
had an absolutely fabulous entry of 51 dogs 
and 13 in Sweeps with five point majors 
for both dogs and bitches. Of the 2600 
dogs entered on Saturday there were only 
6 breeds with more entries than Chessies, 
which was pretty amazing. Although a few 
people with heath problems chose not to 
attend as Covid was rearing its ugly head, 
the majors still held and we had a wonderful 
time. Fortunately, there were no cases of 
Covid reported to the show committee 
following the 5 day cluster. 
We had a great team working on this 
show, Mitchel Horowitz did the food, Ann 
Law and Pat Krout organized the raffle 
and Linda Pittelli helped me set up and 
decorate the room in a St. Patrick’s Day 
motif. We had fabulous ribbons for the big 
winners designed and made by Cully Leck, a 
junior handler from Maryland. His ribbons 
wowed a lot of people and hopefully he 
got some new business from our show. 
Prizes included a set of Reidel wine glasses 
with etched Chessie head (BOB, OS, BW), 
Cheese Boards with Chessie Design (SB, SD, 
WD, WB, VD, VB), Chessie Switchplate (first 
place in all classes), Chessie Magnet (2nd -4th 
place in all classes), $25 Gift Certificates to 
Gun Dog Supply, generously donated by 
GDS (HD, HB) and a selection of toys for 
all Sweepstakes classes. All Sweepstakes 
entrants received a hand decorated oreo 
cookie.

Our judge was Marissa Clark and she 
did a wonder job aided by a fabulous 
steward who really kept the ring moving 
nicely. Emelise Baughman judged the 
Sweepstakes and her granddaughter 
Brynn was in charge of making sure that 
the prizes made their way into the ring.
After we showed, we enjoyed a fabulous 
Mexican themes luncheon organized by 
chef Mitchel and a raffle with a bunch 
of amazing prizes. A good time was 
definitely had by all. 
The line up of dogs was truly spectacular 
and this year’s winners under judge 
Marissa Clark were:

B/G2:  Ch Mountainsides Shining Star of 
Baja (Ch Chessieville Bay Viking Warrior 
x GCHC Cache River Albridens Cutie 
Patootie) breeder: Cindy Meyer & Diane 
Baker, Kevin Bednar, & Heather Bremmer 
owner: Brian & Carla Daniels

OS: GCHG Cache River Albridens 
Cutie Patootie (Ch Sandbars Under 
Construction x Silvercreek Albridens I’ve 
Got A Secret) breeder: Randal & Janet 
Spray, owner: Cindy Meyer & Diane 
Baker, Kevin Bednar, & Heather Bremmer
Sel Dog: Ch Callisto’s Full Steam Ahead 
(Ch Coppercast’s Trademark CGC x GCHB 
Chesabar’s Veruca Salt) breeder: Ryan 
McEwan, owner: Kathleen Spachmann

Sel Bitch: GCHG Waylands Wild Cherry 
Lifesaver CA, DM, AS, BN (Ch Chesabar’s 
Duck Duck Goose x Ch Quailridges 45 
Cherrybombs) breeder: Kim Cramer, 
owner: Valerie Vollmers
WD: Cal-I-Co NGD Any Way the Wind 
Blows (Ch Next Generations Ironwoods 
Walnut MH x GCHC Cal-I-Co Hope on the 
Rocks) breeder: JoAnn Colvin, owner: 
JoAnn Colvin

WB/BW/BOBOH North Flow She’s 
Electric (GCH Pond Hollow Encore x GCH 
North Flow Electrically Exclusive RN, FDC, 
CA, AC) breeder: Dawn & Brad Logan, 
owner: Dawn Logan
Veteran Dog: GCHS SHR Chesabar’s 
Mr. Doots Mason CDX, BN, RE, JH 
(Quailridge-Chesabar Makintrax x Ch 
Chesabar’s Rye Brook) breeder: Patsy & 
Rudy Barber, owner: Wesley & Jeffrey 
Matthias
Veteran Bitch: GCHG Cache River 
Albridens Cutie Patootie (Ch Sandbars 
Under Construction x Silvercreek 
Albridens I’ve Got A Secret) breeder: 
Randal & Janet Spray, owner: Cindy 
Meyer & Diane Baker, Kevin Bednar, & 
Heather Bremmer. (See Photo under OS.)
Hunting Dog: Reedwalker High Rock 
North Woods SH  (GCHB Longmeadow 
Call to Arms x Reedwalker Thunderstix 
Baroness) breeder: Richard Ulvin, owner: 
Warren and Judy Risk
Hunting Bitch: HRCH Pond Hollow 
Otter Point UD, SH, WDQ, CGCA (MHR 
HR Pond Hollow Legos Point MH x Ch 
Crosscreek Mists of Avalon) breeder: 
Dyane Baldwin, owner: Linda & Frank 
Pittelli
The results of the Sweepstakes judged by 
Emelise Baughmen were:
Best Puppy in Sweepstakes: North Flow 
She’s Electric (GCH Pond Hollow Encore x 
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GCH North Flow Electrically Exclusive RN, FDC, CA, AC) breeder: 
Dawn & Brad Logan, owner: Dawn Logan
Best Puppy of Opposite Sex in Sweepstakes: Laughing Wolf’s 
True Blue (Ch Pond Hollow Dodge City x GHC, SHR Callisto’s Bag 
of Tricks For Grandma CGCA, BN, THDN, WD, JH) breeder: Linda 
Apuzzo, owner: Michael Michaud
Once again, I would like to thank everyone who made this show 
possible including the large number of people who donated 
prizes to our raffle and those who sponsored the various prizes. 

Like last year, we had a number of local Chessie owners who 
were not entered in the show attend just to support the breed 
and have a good time. 
The Show Committee for the cluster is moving forwards with 
plans for next year’s show and Covid willing, we will be having 
a two day Supported Entry on Saturday and Sunday, March 20th 
and 21st. I hope to see many of you there!
Linda Apuzzo

CH / MH
New Champion / Master Hunter
“Mister” CH Next Generation’s Have Mercy MH, (CH Spinnakers 
How the West Was Won MH  x  GCHB Next Generations No 

Mercy JH) earned his Master 
Hunter title at Mount Rush-
more Retriever Club’s Summer 
Hunt test on June 13, 2020. 
He was handled by Andrew 
Barbouche of Next Generation 
Gundog Training.

Mister finished as an AKC 
Champion in March, 2018, at 
only 7 months and won the 
breed at the ACC Supported 
Entry the day following the 
2018 ACC National Show 
Specialty in a field of many 
Specials. 

At the 2019 ACC Field Trial 
Specialty, his first field trial, Mister earned a JAM in the Quali-
fying. We are impressed with his performance thus far and 
excited for his future. Rae would like to give a heartfelt thank 
you to the crew at Next Generations for all the time, work and 
attention they have put into Mister’s success. Mister was bred 
by Adam Levy and is owned by Rae Lewis and co-owned by 
Adam Levy.

New Champion / Master Hunter
Earned at Greater Pittsburgh Labrador Retriever Club June 20-21

HRCH UH CH Great Lakes 
Castaway MH CGC WDQ

I had a Champion/Master 
Hunter Chesapeake on my 
bucket list. Not in my wildest 
dreams did I think it would 
be Wilson. He’s a real clown. 
Who else could fall into the 
pond head first upside down 
while squishing water out of 
his coat? His silly/stupid an-
tics have coined a new verb, 
as in “My dog just Wilsoned 
it.” I didn’t think he would 
ever learn to count to three. 
He has a great attitude and 
always tries, but never quite got everything right.

Well, he finally matured. Everyone said I would love him when 
he turned four and they were right. He’s never met a person 
or dog that he doesn’t like. He has a fan club too. When he fin-
ished running his last Master test the judge told everyone that 
he had just earned his title. From across the pond one of the 
bird boys yelled, “Alright, Wilson!” He now can retrieve the de-
coys and plant water blinds for the younger dogs.

I’d like to thank the whole village that helped us to reach our 
goal, especially Bob, Laurie (his uber driver), and the Hopeless 
Handlers Retriever Training Group. Photo by John Schurman.

Susie Knapp

Stories, News, Information & Achievements! 
Send it all! Please share with all of the Contributing Editors. Complete contact 
information always appears on page 2. 
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Club News
President’s Message
Well, we are “part way thru” one of the 
strangest times in my life! We generally 
know when the pandemic started . . . 
And can only hope it “ends” soon. I am 
encouraged by the resilience of our dog 
community . . . folks are figuring out 
new ways to keep active and engaged 
and keep their clubs afloat and events 
offered. In Alaska, many of us are taking 
the opportunity to visit areas in our great 
state that we would normally not have 
time to visit during our summers! Plus, 
we have far fewer tourists this year.
I hope all of you along with your families 
and friends continue to stay safe and are 
looking forward to the future. I know I 
am looking forward to seeing everyone 
at future events!

Lynda Barber-Wiltse, ACC President

April 21, 2020 Minutes
AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB 

A California Nonprofit public benefit corporation 
MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
A regular meeting of the board of directors of the AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB, 
a California Nonprofit public benefit corporation was called to order 6:04 PM ET, 
Tuesday, April 21, 2020. The meeting was held by telephone conference call through 
which all persons participating in the meeting could hear and speak to one another. 

The following officers and directors were present: President Lynda Barber-Wiltse, Vice 
President Pat Baughman, Treasurer Margi Palmer, Secretary Carolyn Johnson, Director 
Tina Cox, Director Gina Downin, Director Gale Frana, Director GiGi Grant and Director 
Marlene Drag.

President Lynda Barber-Wiltse served as Chair and Secretary Carolyn Johnson served 
as Secretary of the meeting. 

1.	 Approval of Minutes – To approve the February 12, 2020 Board 
Teleconference Minutes. 20:19 (Margi Palmer, Gale Frana) approved 4/21/20 

2.	 Report of the President: President (Lynda Barber-Wiltse) is keeping current 
with information regarding AKC cancellations due to COVID-19.  

3.	 Report of the Secretary: Secretary (Carolyn Johnson) reported the following 
motions have been approved by unanimous written consent of the directors, 
effective on the dates noted, and the consents will be filed with the minutes 
of this meeting.

A. To accept the February 2020 New Members 20:15 (Carolyn Johnson, Tina 
Cox) Approved 03/11/2020  

B. To appoint Gina Downin (MD) to the Electronics Communication Group. 
20:16 (Lynda Barber-Wiltse, Tina Cox) Approved 03/11 /2020

C. To create a CBR Data Group, Gina Downin (MD) Chair, George Makatura 
(NC), Amy Wernecke (MD). 20:17 (Lynda Barber-Wiltse, Tina Cox) 
Approved 03/17/2020

D. To provide $2,500 to the cancelled ACC All Breed Field Trial (CA) for losses 
incurred related to the COVID-19 pandemic. 20:18 (Margi Palmer, Gina 
Downin) Approved 03/18/2020	

4.	 Report of the Treasurer: As of March 31, 2020, the club has a total of 
$244,780 spread amongst 12 accounts. $102,293 is in a one-year CD at 
SmartBank and $92,895 is in a Money Market savings account at BBVA. We 
have $17,454 in operating funds at BBVA and $14,144 at PayPal. The rest of 
the funds are spread among the Regional Directors and other accounts. 

The 2019 National Field Specialty trial has closed out its account returning 
the initial $5,000 and a profit of $341. 

Through March our total receipts were $13,481 and our expenditures were 
$28,920 for a net excess expenditures of $15,439. Besides the normal 
Bulletin expenditures other expenditures of note was the initial NSS 
disbursement $5000 and $200 per supported entry for 2020. Some of the 
Supported entries funds have been returned due to the cancellation of the 
shows. Also included was the mass mailing of the new illustrated guide to 
the judges $1134 and the transfer of funds to the ACCT of $5,268 based on 
contributions received in 2019. We just received the annual bill from AKC for 
them to include the club’s flyer with new registrations. Based on the invoice 
they sent out 2,054 flyers. 

5.	 Reports of Committees 

A. Standing Committees

DONATE NOW 
All donations are tax  deductible. Remem-
ber, the more you give the more we can 
do! Visit the ACCCT Website to find out 
more about how you can contribute to 

our Breed, the Chesapeake Bay Retriever.

ACCCT Website
http://ACCCT.AmChessieClub.org

The American Chesapeake Club Charitable 
Trust is a registered 501(c) (3)  

nonprofit organization.
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i.	 Companion Events Committee – Lynda Barber-Wiltse 
(AK) Nothing to report.

ii.	 Field Trial Committee – Marlene Drag (MO) Due to 
COVID-19, discussed options concerning winners should 
2020 NFTS be cancelled and held in 2021.  Will reach out 
to NFTS 2020 Committee to discuss.

iii.	 Health Committee – GiGi Grant (ID) - Jim Stewart reports 
that the final reviews of the bloat grant are taking place, 
and while we do not have results yet, Jim is cautiously 
optimistic that the study will bring us useful information 
for the health of our dogs. 

iv.	 Hunt Test Committee – Pat Baughman (NE) Regarding 
hunt tests: significant changes to qualifying for Master 
National 2020 (see below), cancelation of Master 
Amateur National 2020, cancellations of almost all hunt 
tests at this time, forwarding of AKC letter to Aug Ohio 
hunt test chair and secretary. AKC comments on Hunt 
Test cancellations (see attached). 

The Master National Board of Directors is committed to 
providing updates regarding the impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic on the 2020 event. The Board has completed 
an initial assessment and analysis of available 2020 
qualification information, AKC hunt test cancellations, 
and the potential impact of these on the AKC hunt test 
community and the 2020 Master National.

The MNRC Board has decided the 2020 MNRC 
Qualifications will be determined as follows:

1. MNH dogs (3 MNRC qualifications) remain qualified 
for life.

2.MNR dogs (2 MNRC qualifications) are automatically 
qualified for the 2020 event.

3.MH dogs that qualified for the 2019 event are 
automatically qualified for the 2020 event.

4.MH dogs with at least 4 MH passes during the current 
qualifying year 08/01/2019 - 07/31/2020) will be 
qualified for the 2020 event.

There will be no adjustments to the MNRC standard of 
judging or test requirements for the 2020 MNRC Event.

There will also be changes to other elements of the 
event such the conduct of the various meetings, 
parties, and other ceremonies. These will develop as we 
determine what life after the COVID-19 pandemic may 
hold for us.

v.	 Judge and Breeder Education Committee (JBEC) 
Committee – Gina Downin (MD) Betsy Humer reported

ACC Website

Betsy canvassed our 26 Mentors in March and asked 
about recent mentoring sessions and what areas judges 
had questions about or parts of the Standard they need 

more information about.

The JBEC members will each do a write up on those 
areas to be added to the ACC website for additional 
education for members, breeders and judges. Will also 
review past write-ups.

NSS Judges Seminar/Workshop and Hands-On

Betsy has been in contact with Joanne Silver, 2020 NSS 
Chair, concerning timing and date. It is re-confirmed that 
the Seminar portion will be held at 7:30 a.m. Friday Oct. 
16th in the building where judging takes place. It will be 
finished before judging starts. Ringside mentoring will 
be available for the judges after the Seminar during 
Sweepstakes and Dog Judging on Friday.  Hands-On 
will begin ½ hour after conclusion of judging on Friday 
afternoon. 

NSS Ringside Mentoring 

Of the 26 Mentors contacted, all have responded but 
six. I will follow up in May/June and verify how many are 
still planning on attending the NSS in October so that a 
tentative schedule can be put together.

IG Mailing

An additional dozen IG’s were mailed to approved judges 
who requested a copy after it was publicized on several 
Internet and Facebook page lists.

vi.	 Lifetime Achievement Award Committee – Gale Frana 
(TN) The Lifetime Achievement committee has voted 
to recommend the recipients for the 2020 Lifetime 
Achievement Award. 

vii.	 Show Committee – Tina Cox, (MI) Michelle Keehn 
reported we have had a few supported shows that 
have had to be canceled because of Covid-19. Still have 
several supported entries planned for this year.

The show committee has put out requests for 2021 
supported entry applications and the NSS for 2022. 

Several new supported entry applications received and 
approved. Kennel club of Philadelphia, (Oaks, PA), South 
Windsor KC, (Springfield, MA) and Delaware KC, (York, 
PA).

Committee is in discussion on how to best handle NSS 
challenge trophies.  

Two positions on the show committee expire in 2020. 

The Show Committee is here to support the 2020 NSS 
Committee in the coming weeks as the Committee may 
need to cancel/reschedule the Specialty.  

B. Ad-Hoc Committees and Groups

i.	 ACC National Specialty Show Manual Update Committee-
Tina Cox (MI)-. Angie Cox reported The Show Manual 
Committee is reviewing the updated and re-formatted 
content for approval. Additional information, appendices 
and /or updates, and appropriate hyper-links are now 
being researched to include.
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ii.	 Breed Rescue Service – Gale Frana (TN) We have had a 
couple of quiet months most likely attributed to what is 
currently facing our country. In early January, two dogs 
were placed in their forever homes. Heidi is currently 
working with three dogs in need of homes. We have 
many people looking for a dog. More than you can 
imagine which is very positive. What makes a placement 
difficult at times is that people often want a puppy, or a 
3-5-year-old, not an older dog. Rescue looks for several 
dogs that may find their way into rescue with the current 
financial situation facing many families. Should this 
happen, we will be ready.

iii.	 CBR Data Group – Gina Downin (MD) The CBR Data 
Group is developing a training program to train 
volunteers to input historic data (integrate old stud 
book data from the 1880’s) into our CBR Database. 
As soon as we have worked out the kinks, we will use 
various communication tools to send out a request for 
volunteers. Our training program will use the Zoom 
teleconference platform which allows screen sharing so 
that our team can physically show volunteers how to 
perform their tasks.

iv.	 Editorial Committee Lynda Barber- Wiltse (AK) – Bulletin 
delay due to COVID-19.

v.	 Electronics Communications Group (ECG) Tina Cox (MI) 
The new website is progressing nicely. We may need 
to purchase additional tools to make it the best we can 
for e-commerce things. This includes the use of PayPal 
for several pages to pay for services and the store area 
so members can order and pay from the website for 
merchandise. Gina and Tina will be researching this in 
more detail and then present findings to the Board. 
Suellen, Gina and Tina have been in discussion about 
guidelines regarding the use of Facebook for ACC 
Specialties and other ACC venues that use the clubs 
name to create pages/groups.

vi.	 Health Survey Committee - GiGi Grant (ID) The meeting 
between Mitchell Horowitz and Jim Stewart regarding 
the health survey has been delayed due to the 
pandemic.

vii.	New Membership Approval Process and Application 
Committee - Gina Downin (MD) Narrowing down dates 
for teleconference this week.

viii.	Nominating Committee 2020 – Marlene Drag (MO) 
Nothing to report.

ix.	 ROM Committee – Lynda Barber-Wiltse (AK) Nothing to 
report.

6.	 Unfinished Business: No unfinished business

7.	 Election of New Members – To accept the March 2020 New 
Members. 20:20 (Tina Cox, Carolyn Johnson) Approved 
4/21/20

8.	 New Business:  

A. Tim Carrion – AKC Delegate current term expires 7/2020.  

B. NAIA (National Animal Interest Alliance) The 
Representative position has been vacant since Sue 
Cone passed away.  Discussed having a new designated 
Representative. This group promotes animal welfare 
worldwide (as opposed to animal rights). There is a 
definite tie between the NAIA and the AKC. https://
www.naiaonline.org/ 

C. PEC (Public Education Coordinator) Club member 
responsible for community education and public service 
on the breed and dog/human relationships. ACC has 
not had a PEC for years and Board discussed options.

D. COVID 19 – 2020 NSS, NFTS and other events are being 
strongly impacted (including Annual Meeting which is 
scheduled to be held with the NFTS). announcement 
will be in next bulletin to meet deadline.

Adjourned:  9:33 PM  Dated: June 8, 2020

Respectfully submitted, 

Carolyn Johnson 
Carolyn Johnson Secretary 

2020 Nominating Committee
The 2020 American Chesapeake Club Nominating Committee 
has concluded its selection process and is pleased to nominate 
the following slate of Officers and Directors for 2020/2021:

President - Lynda Barber Wiltse, AK
Vice President - Pat Baughman, NE
Secretary - Gina Downin, MD
Treasurer - Margi Palmer, NM
Board of Directors
Tina Cox, MI
Marlene Drag, MO
Gale Frana, TN
Laurea Griggs, GA
Carolyn Johnson, FL

Submitted by Melinda (Mel) Phillips - Chair 2020 Nominating 
Committee

Section 7. Elections, B. Nominations, Subsections 2 and 3
(2) Additional nominations of eligible members may be made 
by written petition addressed to the Secretary and postmarked 
on or before August 1st, signed by five (5) percent of the 
current membership or 50 signatures, of members in good 
standing, whichever number is lower, and accompanied by the 
written acceptance of such additional nominee signifying his 
willingness to be a candidate. No person shall be a candidate 
for more than one position, and the additional nominations 
which are provided for herein may be made only from among 
those members who have not accepted a nomination of the 
Nominating Committee.
(3) If no valid additional nominations are received by the 
Secretary on or before August 1st, the Nominating Committee’s 

Club News
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slate shall be declared elected, and no balloting will be 
required. The new officers and directors will take office on 
October 1st.

President 

Lynda L. Barber-Wiltse, P.E. (AK)
I would be honored to serve a third/final term as your ACC 
President. I am immensely proud of what the Board has 
accomplished these past few years and want to complete some 
ongoing projects and start a few others before retiring from the 
Board.  
Who am I? I fell in love with Chesapeake’s in the mid 1980’s, 
joined the ACC and currently own five with eleven at Rainbow 
Bridge. Personally, have earned 465+ titles (conformation, 
obedience/rally, field, agility, dock diving, lure coursing, 
tracking) multiple High-in-Trials from Novice thru Utility, group 
placements, GCh, MACH’s, multiple AKC/Eukanuba Agility 
Invitationals (including placement). Owner train/handle/exhibit 
own dogs, most earn(ed) CH’s from Bred-by-Exhibitor class. 
Pups from nine Nuka Bay litters have earned 430+ titles (above 
list plus MH/QAA and nosework). Active member of many local 
dog clubs (obedience/rally, conformation, agility, retriever club) 
and am an obedience/rally judge for the Australian Shepherd 
Club of America. I believe in and will do my best to protect and 
defend the health, diversity, and reputation of our beloved 
Chesapeakes.
What have I done for the ACC? Served on Board (President, 
Vice President, Secretary and Board Member). Served on 
committees (Editorial, Companion Events, ROM Program, 
Show Nominating, Hunt Test and Ad Hoc Yearbook Project). 
Obedience/Rally/Tracking (and now Agility) Contributing 
Editor (since 2008). Regional Director (since 1990’s), chaired 
Supported Entries, co-host Chesapeake weekends and WD/X/
Q’s, rescue/place Chesapeakes. Chair 2016 and 2019 NSS All 
Breed Agility trials. Offered Memorial Obedience trophy (in 
memory of Shemya - Am/Can/St Ch Eastern Waters’ Sanderling 
OP, CGC, St CD, Am/Can UD) for ACC member/dog with highest 
total scores earning Utility Dog Title.
Attended NSS every year since 1987 (except 1997), traveled 
(flew) with one to three dogs (drove from Alaska with nine 
in 2016 and five in 2019) to participate in obedience/rally, 
conformation, WD/WDX tests, agility, tracking, dock diving 
(except 2002 – Lynda only, too hot!). Attended/helped at 
multiple NFTS. 
What experience do I bring? Leadership positions in local 
volunteer dog clubs (President, Obedience VP, Training 
Director, Board, instructor for public/competition obedience/
agility classes) and in professional engineering organizations 
at local, regional, and national level. Registered Professional 
(Civil) Engineer, retired (after 32 years) Project Manager from 
Anchorage Water and Wastewater Utility (a publicly owned 
utility) responsible for large, complex, challenging projects 
(career total $332+ million dollars of public funds and grants) 
working with construction and engineering contractors, public 
constituents and political appointees. 

Vice President

Pat Baughman (NE)
I would like to be considered once again for the position of the 
Vice President of the American Chesapeake Club. I wanted to 
provide some information about my history with Chesapeakes, 
the club, and my work to support that application.

Like Chesapeakes, I am outdoor and conservation minded. I 
have worked as a Senior Regional Director for Ducks Unlimited 
for 30 years, running various fund-raising events in multiple 
states. My work with DU has provided me with an understand-
ing of how to work effectively with volunteers within a large 
organization.

After years of hearing about how great Chesapeakes were from 
my grandfather, I acquired my own in 1978. Since then I have 
been active with my Chesapeakes in hunting, hunt tests and 
shows, and am a long-time member of the ACC. I have trained, 
handled and titled many dogs in both AKC and UKC hunt tests 
and shows, as well as WD/WDX/WDQ and Canine Good Citizen 
events, and have participated in field trials. I have competed 
in various events at several ACC National Specialties. I have 
been an ACC Regional Director in both Missouri and Nebraska, 
treasurer and board member of the Columbia (Missouri) Ken-
nel Club, and am a member of the Nebraska Dog and Hunt 
Club, Platte River Hunting Retriever Club, Great Plains Hunting 
Retriever Club, and member of the Grand Island Kennel Club, 
volunteering actively with all of them. As a 3rd year ACC Board 
member, I am the Board liaison for the Hunt Test Committee, 
and working on the committee for the Hunt Test to be held in 
conjunction with the 2020 National Show Specialty. I also serve 
on the ACC Charitable Trust board.  

I strive to be an ambassador for the breed. I conducted 
Chesapeake Day events in Missouri, taught obedience for 4-H, 
worked with various clubs to organize and implement working 
tests and hunt tests, assisted with the Chesapeake booth at a 
Pheasant Fest, ran the Chesapeake exhibit at the Missouri De-
partment of Conservation “Day With Wildlife”, helped organize 
the Waterfowl Festival Event and Chesapeake exhibit in Illinois, 
and have conducted many Chesapeake field demonstrations 
for various organizations, as well as working with anyone who 
seeks assistance in training their retriever.

I am a hardcore waterfowler who would not think of going 
without a trained dog. And my grandfather was right.

Thank you for your consideration.
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Secretary

Gina Downin (MD)
Chesapeake Bay Retrievers entered my life during my thirties 
sort of like a Chesapeake leaps off a bank into the water. Thom-
as and I jumped with great commitment and enthusiasm. Once 
we left the bank, there was no turning back. We got soaked 
and muddy and we found ourselves in the water with so many 
kindred spirits that we now count among our dearest friends.
It’s funny how I suddenly found myself joining all sorts of dog 
clubs and organizations. The calendar quickly filled with classes, 
training days, and other dog events. Thomas and I began 
bringing strange dogs home from animal shelters to foster and 
then place in adoptive homes. And, I found myself devouring 
knowledge to support this newfound love and passion. Next, I 
started raising my hand to help the club in little ways and that 
blossomed into helping in big ways. I’ve been an active ACC 
volunteer for 17 years. In that time I have:
Chaired Supported Shows
Chaired and served on numerous committees (Rescue, Show, 
JBEC, Electronic Communication, Data, Membership Application 
Process)
Co-Chaired a National Show Specialty
Co-Chaired a WD/X/Q
Served as a Regional Director for Maryland offering:

training days
seminars
Info sessions at hunt tests
local events to educate the community about the breed

Judged a WD/X/Q
Judged Sweepstakes at both a Supported Show and a NSS
I currently serve on the Board of Directors. Additionally, I have 
worked with a small group of dedicated people to launch  the 
ACC CBR Database. 
Thomas and I breed the occasional litter under the name Weat-
herdeck Chesapeakes. We feel a great sense of pride in the 
dogs that we produce and with every decision that we make, 
we strive to honor the great work of the people who’s shoul-
ders we stand upon. 
For the coming term, I offer my services as Secretary of the club 
because I feel that my term on the Board has given me valuable 
insight into how that job is done and into the importance of 
this position.  A club secretary documents the work of the club 
and serves as a hub for communication. I have the technical 
and organizational skills for the job. And, if you’ll have me, I’m 
willing to give it my all.

Treasurer

Margi Palmer (NM)
I have been involved with Chesapeakes my entire life.  My 
parents got their first Chesapeake in 1946, before I was born. I 
showed in Juniors, qualifying and exhibiting my Chesapeake at 
Westminster.  In my teens, I titled Ch. Eastern Waters’ Chobee 
Belle CD.  I bred her and had a litter of puppies, one of which 
was a multi group placing dog and NSS winner; AM BDA Ch. 
Eastern Waters Brown Charger, AM BDA CD.
After college, I left the East Coast and moved to New Mexico.  I 
brought with me Ch. Chesachobee’s Papoose whom I continued 
to show in conformation and also trained and earned her CD 
and CDX.  I got a male puppy, Ch. Eastern Water’s Chieftain CD.  
I spent most of the 70’s showing Chief in breed and obedience.  
Chief had nine Sporting Group placements, which at that time 
was very unusual for a Chesapeake.  During these years I was 
an active member of the local obedience club and served as 
their treasurer.
I spent the next twenty years raising my children and running 
my CPA practice.  I was never without a Chesapeake. After my 
kids were grown, I got a new puppy and I began showing again, 
Ch. Chesachobees Eastern Waters DJ CD RE.  With the help of 
my daughter, Kerry Palmer, we showed DJ’s daughter, Meg and 
her son, Drummer.  My eight year old granddaughter, Katrina 
has competed in Pee Wee competitions and can’t wait until she 
can show in Juniors.
In regards to my experience and qualifications for being trea-
surer, I have been a CPA since 1977.  I have my own firm and I 
am very familiar with all financial and reporting requirements.  
I am treasurer of the Rio Grande Kennel Club, since 2009.  I 
understand the workings of dog club finances and what is re-
quired.  I have also served on the ACC Nominating Committee.
If I am elected to board of the American Chesapeake Club, I 
would approach the position from the perspective that we 
must, as a club, do everything we can to protect this wonderful 
breed and not let the changing society affect it.  Although I per-
sonally don’t do any hunt tests or field work with my own dogs, 
I am most proud to have a breed of dog that can still do that for 
which it was originally intended.

Board of Directors

Tina Cox (MI)
It has been an honor and pleasure to serve as a Director this 
past year. I’ve had the opportunity to focus on several projects 
the Board is working on. I have enjoyed being part of a great 
team of people!
My history spans over 27 years of owning this wonderful breed. 
I received my first Chesapeake in 1993 as a birthday gift from 
my long-time friend who owned the first Chesapeake I met. I 
fell in love with her dog immediately and knew I had to have 
one of these magnificent dogs for myself. Currently I have four, 
two eight-year old’s, and two 2 two-year olds. I co-own most 
of the dogs with my friend and my niece. I have competed in 
different venues with my dogs that include Conformation, Hunt 
Tests, CGC, Trick Dog and Working Dog Certification program, 

Club News
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earning titles on several dogs. 
I have been a member of the ACC since 2009; a current Director 
and one of two Regional Director’s for Michigan. Together we 
have organized Fun Days, WD stakes, Annual Fun Hunt and 
three years ago added a Dock Diving Fun Day to our events. 
Since 2008 I have volunteered at the Judges Education Seminar 
in Michigan, assisting with organizing the educational material 
as well as bringing my dogs to assist the judges in the hands-on 
portion and answering their questions. 
I welcome the opportunity to continue serving the club, it’s 
members, and the dogs we all cherish.

Marlene Drag, DVM (MO)
My husband and I bought our first Chesapeake in 1985.  We 
had been introduced to the breed during our time as veterinary 
students.  Our primary intent for our first dog was for waterfowl 
hunting but we did not want a Labrador or Golden.  We brought 
Ian home at 9 weeks.  My husband’s assistant at the clinic vol-
unteered her husband to help us train because he trained Gold-
ens for field trials.  We trained with George and at his urging, 
entered a puppy stake when Ian was 4.5 months old.  When Ian 
got fourth place, this was the start of a time consuming and fun 
hobby.  At just 6 months of age, Ian passed his WD.  Then at the 
urging of others, we also began to compete in conformation.   
Ian was a CH, because all-age qualified, and had all age points.  
With our first dog we made a lot of mistakes but also learned a 
lot about the breed. 
Our primary interest is still retriever field trials.  We have had 
numerous all-age qualified dogs, and currently are running 
all-age stakes with one dog and the minor stakes with another.  
Hopefully the youngest dog we have will be running Derbies 
this fall.  Finding the time to do other activities is hard but over 
the years we have had a Champion Master Hunter, and another 
Champion all-age qualified dog.  
Since serving on the ACC Board of Directors, I feel that through 
my association with other members, I have a better working 
knowledge of goals of the ACC.   The ACC should be proud that 
it has dedicated members that are constantly striving to make 
the club successful and continue to strive to make Chessies an 
all-purpose breed.

Gale Frana (TN)
I am honored to be considered for a position on the ACC Board 
of Directors.  The American Chesapeake Club is very impor-
tant in preserving and promoting a wonderful breed, whose 
versatility, strength, loyalty, intelligence, and work ethic makes 
them one of a kind.  As guardians of our breed, we have been 
successful in maintaining a breed that can truly do it all.  Chesa-
peakes still excel in the field, show ring, performance events 
and as family members.
I have had Chesapeakes in my home since 1977 and have 
competed in conformation, obedience, rally, and field work.  I 
currently have four Chesapeakes and co-own four others with 
close family and friends.  In the late 70’s and early 80’s, I served 
as one of two Regional Directors (RD) in Florida.  I have served 
as a RD in Tennessee since 2012.  We have a great group of ACC 

members here in Tennessee that work well together.  We have 
an annual Chessie Fun Day on my farm with participants com-
ing from several states.  Educating the public and encouraging 
owners to try new or different activities with their dogs are RD 
responsibilities that I enjoy.  We have hosted WD/WDX tests, 
Tracking seminars, Fun Days and Supported Entries.
I am a member of the East Tennessee RC which holds training 
days throughout the year and Hunt Tests.   I also volunteer with 
the HABIT program at the UT College of Veterinary Medicine 
as an evaluator for dogs applying to become therapy dogs.  I 
am a volunteer with Smoky Mountain Service Dogs, an Assis-
tance Dog International certified organization which gifts highly 
trained mobility assistance service dogs to veterans who have 
been disabled through their service to our country.
I have a BS degree in Business Administration, Management 
from the University of Central Florida.  I have over 30 years of 
experience working on Advisory Boards in public education and 
a university sponsored Community School of the Arts.  I also 
have 18 years of experience working with non-profit organiza-
tions in achieving specific goals with long term projects.  
I have served the ACC as club treasurer for three and a half years 
and one year as a Director.  I have much enjoyed working with 
and getting to know members from all over the country and in 
Europe.  The ACC is truly a club with a wide variety of dedicated 
people.  I humbly offer to serve as a Director on the ACC Board.

Laurea Griggs (GA)
I got my first Chesapeake in 1997 and have been in love with 
the breed ever since.  I have trained, handled and competed 
with multiple dogs, to include multiple Bred by Champions, 
Sporting Group Placements, NOHS Group wins & Best in 
Show.  I compete in multiple disciplines- Conformation, Hunt 
Tests, Obedience, Rally and Agility. I feel that my participation in 
a wide range of dog sports will help me understand and serve 
the needs of the Club and its members from many angles.
I currently serve as Program Director for the Working Dog Pro-
gram, and have served on that committee since 2013.  I serve 
on the Companion Events (2015) and Electronics Committees 
(2019), and am also an Administrator for the ACC Facebook Page.
I have been fortunate to be able to attend and enter in many Na-
tional Specialties and Field Trial Specialties, and I’ve volunteered 
at most of those events, to include Hospitality, Donations and 
Auction Chair for the NSS in Ohio.  Last year I Chaired a success-
ful and very well-attended Supported entry in Georgia, and have 
been invited to judge Sweepstakes at other Supporteds.
For many years, I have volunteered, helped organize and set up 
the ACC Meet the Breed Booth at Royal Canin in Orlando.  This 
is a group effort and this past year we won Best Booth in Show 
out of over 200 breed booths.
My dogs and I have also volunteered with the AKC Canine Am-
bassador Program, taking AKC sports into schools and educat-
ing young people about dog sports.  I volunteer with my local 
4-H Club’s Dog Show and Dog Obedience programs
I have participated in Breed Rescue since 2011, having fostered, 
transported, pulled dogs from shelters and helped with reha-
bilitation.
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In addition to ACC membership since 2011, I belong to and 
volunteer with the Newnan Kennel Club, Old South HRC Club 
and Fall Line Retriever Club.  For many years I rode, bred and 
showed horses, and was involved with multiple regional and 
national organizations in that field, as well as being a licensed 
Sporthorse judge.  

Carolyn Johnson (FL)
This past year I served on the ACC Board as Director and then 
Secretary.  I am honored to be nominated to continue as Direc-
tor.
All types of animals have been a part of my life since I can 
remember, dogs, cats, birds, and various reptiles and amphib-
ians.  My parents were very supportive of me and my brother’s 
insane love for all animals.  Our home always had dogs and 
various counts of other critters. 
Growing up in New Jersey, through college, I worked for a Vet-
erinarian as a surgical assistant and worked at a 75-run board-
ing/grooming/training kennel.
I moved to Vermont in 1983 where I worked with Veterinarians 
specializing in Large animal, small animal, avian and wildlife.  
Later, with my husband George, we owned and operated a 
boarding/grooming/training kennel in Vermont that he built 
from the ground up.
In 1994 we moved to Florida with our 9 dogs, 4 cats and 2 birds.  
In 1997 we launched our Limited Service Veterinary Business, 
employing over 150 people, numerous veterinarians, both full 
and part time.  I ran operations and employee training as well 
as several other tasks.
I have started several small businesses of my own including 
pet retail, pet sitting, grooming, and pet product representa-
tion.  I am currently employed with Fromm Family Pet Foods 
as a Retail Specialist covering six states alongside the Territory 
Manager.  
We researched, met, and fell in love with Chesapeakes.  We 
decided in 2005 to add our first Chesapeake, Jersey Girl, to our 
family aka Ch. Silverbar’s I’m a Jersey Girl, sadly we lost her in 
September 2018.
We have had three litters, and now have 7 Chesapeakes.  We 
have titled our dogs in the BBE class including BOB wins and 
Group Placements.   I have handled and titled through Junior 
and Started Hunt tests.  Our dogs are currently active and titled 
in Conformation, Hunt tests, Dock Diving and CGC.
For the past few years, I have helped organize, setup and work 
the Meet The Breed Booth that is set up annually at the Royal 
Canin Show.  Our booth won Best in Show in 2019, winning 
over 200  breed booths!
I am active in CBRR&R and have housed several fosters, also 
active in Wildlife Rehabilitation.
We currently have 7 Chesapeakes, a Chihuahua, a Schnauzer 
mix, 2 cats, salt tank, koi pond and 5 tortoises.

 American Chesapeake Club

 Balance Sheet
 As of December 31, 2019

Dec 31, 19

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

Bank Accounts

BBVA - Money Market Savings 92,458.89

BBVA -Checking 36,899.36

First National - David Phillips 7,389.94

Foothills CD 102,293.37

Union B&T - Heidi Henningson 3,659.69

B of A - Alexandra Starr 0026^ 3,328.77

B of A - Druge - 4442 Rescue^ 2,306.84

B of A - S. Beach - BC-CHK^ 412.42

Key Bank - Sylvia Diess^ 1,314.79

PayPal ACC^ 10,571.44

Total Bank Accounts 260,635.51

Total Checking/Savings 260,635.51

Total Current Assets 260,635.51

TOTAL ASSETS 260,635.51

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Equity

Retained Earnings 256,237.55

Net Income 4,397.96

Total Equity 260,635.51

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 260,635.51

Balance Sheet
as of Dec. 31, 2019

Treasurer’s Report
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Treasurer’s Report
 American Chesapeake Club

 Profit & Loss
 January through December 2019

Jan - Dec 19

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Bulletin Income

Puppy & Stud Dog Ads 624.00

Total Bulletin Income 624.00

Contributions/Donations

Restricted

ACCCT Donations 5,268.00

NFT Specialty Donations 835.00

NSS Donations 737.00

Total Restricted 6,840.00

Unrestricted 5.00

Total Contributions/Donations 6,845.00

Event Income

2019 WD 950.00

Agility Trial 500.00

2019 NSS 19,367.95

OH Hunt Test 14,129.60

Supported Entries 504.79

WD Stakes 596.00

Total Event Income 36,048.34

Membership Dues 38,998.18

Miscellaneous Income 1,097.36

Program Income

ACC Rescue West 1,922.66

Breeder's Listing 124.00

Club Supplies Sales 432.05

Directory Copies 38.00

JBEC 60.00

Rescue 878.04

Total Program Income 3,454.75

Total Income 87,067.63

Expense

Membership refunds and returns

Returned check 185.00

Membership refunds and returns - Other 100.00

Total Membership refunds and returns 285.00

Advertising 66.69

Bank Service Charges 658.67

Board Expense

Secretary 200.00

Teleconference 1,911.80

Treasurer 93.97

 American Chesapeake Club

 Profit & Loss
 January through December 2019

Jan - Dec 19

Total Board Expense 2,205.77

Bulletin Expense

Directory Expense 1,662.55

Layout 2,635.20

Mailing Services 100.10

Postage 3,958.91

Printing 8,643.58

Total Bulletin Expense 17,000.34

Committee Expense

Membership Cmtte expenses 321.85

Sunshine Committee 201.79

Historian 900.00

Trophy Committee 215.00

Total Committee Expense 1,638.64

Donations

ACC Charitable Trust 4,572.00

Contributions 1,797.00

Total Donations 6,369.00

Dues and Subscriptions 260.00

Event Expenses

2019 WD Expenses 975.72

2019 NSS 19,362.84

2019 NFTS 5,000.00

Tracking & Agility 478.17

CA All-Breed Field Trial 2,343.98

OH Hunt Test 10,889.66

SC Hunt Test 678.20

Show Awards/Trophies 282.15

Supported Shows 2,068.00

WD Stakes 575.30

Total Event Expenses 42,654.02

Insurance

D & O Liability Insurance 1,204.00

Fidelity Insurance 345.00

General Liability Insurance 700.00

Total Insurance 2,249.00

Postage and Delivery 132.50

Printing and Reproduction 855.02

Professional Fees

Accounting 500.00

Dues and Association Fees 400.00

Web Site 547.63

Total Professional Fees 1,447.63

 American Chesapeake Club

 Profit & Loss
 January through December 2019

Jan - Dec 19

Program Expenses

Membership Dues Refund 81.48

AKC Dues 25.00

Constant Contact 743.30

Data Management 887.92

JBEC 1,323.00

Judges Education 465.23

Meet the Breed Booth 110.00

Total Program Expenses 3,635.93

RD Expense 103.00

Taxes 25.00

Travel & Entertainment

AKC Delegate 409.48

Travel 5,588.02

Total Travel & Entertainment 5,997.50

Total Expense 85,583.71

Net Ordinary Income 1,483.92

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Interest Income 2,914.04

Total Other Income 2,914.04

Net Other Income 2,914.04

Net Income 4,397.96

Profit & Loss
January through December 2019

DONATE NOW 
All donations are tax deductible.

Remember, the more you give the  
more we can do!

Visit the ACCCT Website to find out more  
about how you can contribute to our Breed,  

the Chesapeake Bay Retriever.

ACCCT Website
http://ACCCT.AmChessieClub.org

The American Chesapeake Club Charitable Trust  
is a registered 501© (3) nonprofit organization.
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AKC New Titles
March

Dog Name Date Titled Owners Name

CHAMPION

CH Cal-I-Co Ngd Any Way The 
Wind Blows

14-Mar-20 JoAnn Colvin

CH Flint Hills For The Love Of It 7-Mar-20 DEBORA OSBORN & 
Russ Osborn

CH Laurelwood Worth The Risk 12-Mar-20 Shannon Huffman & 
Laurea Griggs

CH Pond Hollow A Special Deacon 
MH

15-Mar-20 Derrick March & 
Dyane M Baldwin

CH Pond Hollow Skipping Stones 15-Mar-20 Dyane M Baldwin

GRAND CHAMPION

GCH CH Mountainsides Shining 
Star Of Baja

15-Mar-20 Brian Daniels & 
Carla Daniels

COMPANION DOG

Church Creek Abigail Von 
Duckslayer CD

1-Mar-20 Frank Pittelli

RALLY NOVICE

GCH CH Nuka Bay’s Deshka River 
Mexicana RN OA NAJ OF DN TKI

8-Mar-20 Lynda L Barber-
Wiltse & Larry Wiltse

RALLY ADVANCED EXCELLENT 4

GCH CH MACH Eastern Waters’ 
Nuka Bay Kachemak VCD1 PCD BN 
RM2 RAE4 MXS MJB XF T2B CA 
DJA DNA TKI

8-Mar-20 Lynda L Barber-
Wiltse & Larry Wiltse

RALLY ADVANCED EXCELLENT 6

Summershade’s Miss Dee Dee CDX 
GN RM2 RAE6 JH FDC RATN DSX2 
ASA CGCA

1-Mar-20 Melinda Phillips & 
Lex Phillips

RALLY MASTER 3

Summershade’s Miss Dee Dee CDX 
GN RM3 RAE6 JH FDC RATN DSX2 
ASA CGCA

13-Mar-20 Melinda Phillips & 
Lex Phillips

JUNIOR HUNTER

Pond Hollow Selene Luna JH 14-Mar-20 Gabe Jensen

Spinnaker’s Yankee Doodle Dandy 
JH CGC

15-Mar-20 Kathy Harrison & 
Robert Harrison

SENIOR HUNTER

GCHB CH Laurelwood’s True 
Bearing BN RN SH CGC TKN

8-Mar-20 Laurea Griggs

OPEN AGILITY

Whiskey Creek’s Three Sheets To The 
Wind BN RE OA OAJ NF CAA DCAT 
SWN SCA SIA SEA RATO DM DSA AJ

13-Mar-20 Katherine E Case

AGILITY EXCELLENT

Whiskey Creek’s When It Rains 
It Pours AX OAJ NAP NJP XF OFP 
DMA CGC TKN

6-Mar-20 Keith Staub

MASTER BRONZE AGILITY

GCH CH Dut-Chesse Rozy’s Sweet 
Magnolia UD BN RE SH MX MXB 
MXJ MJB XF TKI

6-Mar-20 Jill Conroy & Robert 
Conroy

NOVICE AGILITY JUMPER

CH Whiskey Creek’s Ship full Of 
Dreams CD NA NAJ CA DSX

1-Mar-20 Ann Brashears & 
Katherine E Case

OPEN AGILITY JUMPER

GCH CH Nuka Bay’s Deshka River 
Mexicana RN OA OAJ OF DN TKI

13-Mar-20 Lynda L Barber-
Wiltse & Larry 
Wiltse

Whiskey Creek’s Three Sheets To 
The Wind BN RE NA OAJ NF CAA 
DCAT SWN SCA SIA SEA RATO DM 
DSA AJ

12-Mar-20 Katherine E Case

EXCELLENT AGILITY JUMPER

Curry Ridge BN RAE OA AXJ ACT2 
CGC

15-Mar-20 Dr. Heather 
Branvold-Faber

Whiskey Creek’s When It Rains 
It Pours AX AXJ NAP NJP XF OFP 
DMA CGC TKN

7-Mar-20 Keith Staub

AGILITY FAST NOVICE

CH Whiskey Creek’s Ship full Of 
Dreams CD NA NAJ NF CA DSX

13-Mar-20 Ann Brashears & 
Katherine E Case

SCENT WORK HANDLER DISCRIMINATION ADVANCED

GCH CH Silvercreek Applejohn’s 
Little Mermaid RI NFP SWA SHDA 
CGC TKP

15-Mar-20 Lorrie Johnson & 
Joseph Johnson

SCENT WORK BURIED NOVICE

Whiskey Creek’s Three Sheets To 
The Wind BN RE NA NAJ NF CAA 
DCAT SWN SCA SIA SEA RATO DM 
DSA AJ

1-Mar-20 Katherine E Case

SCENT WORK NOVICE

Whiskey Creek’s Three Sheets To 
The Wind BN RE NA NAJ NF CAA 
DCAT SWN SCA SIA SEA RATO DM 
DSA AJ

1-Mar-20 Katherine E Case

SCENT WORK CONTAINER ADVANCED

Whiskey Creek’s Three Sheets To 
The Wind BN RE NA NAJ NF CAA 
DCAT SWN SCA SIA SEA RATO DM 
DSA AJ

1-Mar-20 Katherine E Case

SCENT WORK EXTERIOR ADVANCED

GCH CH Silvercreek Applejohn’s 
Little Mermaid RI NFP SWN SCA 
SIA SEA SHDN CGC TKP

14-Mar-20 Lorrie Johnson & 
Joseph Johnson

Whiskey Creek’s Three Sheets To 
The Wind BN RE NA NAJ NF CAA 
DCAT SWN SCA SIA SEA RATO DM 
DSA AJ

1-Mar-20 Katherine E Case

SCENT WORK BURIED ADVANCED

GCH CH Silvercreek Applejohn’s 
Little Mermaid RI NFP SWA SHDA 
CGC TKP

15-Mar-20 Lorrie Johnson & 
Joseph Johnson

Continued on page 28
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BREEDERS’ LIST
1.	 Breeders must be ACC members in good 

standing for at least one full year.
2.	 There is a $12.00 annual fee for inclusion on 

the list.
3.	 Breeders must send for and complete the 

ACC Breeder’s List Application.
4.	 With the production of the revised list, all old 

listings will be dropped.
5.	 To receive a Breeders List Application, email 
	 Ann Law at annlaw0331@gmail.com  
	 or go to www.amchessieclub.org

CLASSIFIED AD SUBMISSION - Guidelines cover 
all ads for Stud Dogs. Puppies and Older Dogs.

The only criterion for advertising is ACC 
membership and payment for ads. The ACC 
Board of Directors strongly recommends that 
all breeding stock be free of Hip Dysplasia, all 
hereditary eye diseases, EIC and Degenerative 
Myelopathy. The absence of OFA/CERF/PRA/
DM/EIC information indicates to the buyer that 
they should inquire about these conditions/
clearances. Inclusion on these classified lists 
does not imply endorsement by the ACC or 
guarantee health clearances. Be sure to include 
where you are located in your ad. The ACC 
accepts ads in good faith, and does not check 
ads for accuracy or completeness. Guarantees 
or warrantees (expressed or implied) are the 
sole responsibility of the advertiser.

Submit ad copy and payment by check or 
money order in US funds only or by PayPal (a 
$1 fee is charged per PayPal submission). All 
ads must be sent regular mail (no phone or 
email ads except when using PayPal). Mail to: 
annlaw0331@gmail.com or mail to Ann Law, 6 
Grant Street, Riverside, NJ 08075-3723. Make 
checks payable to “American Chesapeake Club”. 
If sending by Express Mail you MUST check the 
waive signature required box. Please limit ads 
to necessary information as space is limited. 
(Example: OFA2531E, EL261, CERF 2013, DM 
Clear etc.). Ads MUST be typed and are ONLY 
accepted from ACC Members in good standing. 

Stud Dog Ads: Cost is $40.00 per year. Ads can be 
placed due the 1st of odd months only and will be 
included in 6 Bulletin issues and placed on Web.

Puppy / Older Dog Ads: A $5 monthly ad will 
be accepted on a one month basis and is due 
the 1st of every month. Ads will be placed on 
the ACC website, and in the Bulletin (if placed 
on Odd months). Each litter or older dog 
advertised constitutes a separate ad. You may 
submit an ad for one or more months. Due to 
new monthly options, due dates will be strictly 
adhered to. Any ad received after the first of 
the month will be placed the following month.

Note: Be cautious as to whom you respond to in 
conjunction with your puppy ads. Some breeders 
have been receiving e-mails from pet dealers. 

GLOSSARY OF COMMON SYMBOLS / 
ABBREVIATIONS:
**	 Dog has placed in licensed Field Trial derby  
	 or qualifying stake.
***	Dog is a qualified all-age field trial dog.

Classifieds
PUPPY ADS
(CO) MBIS MRBIS GCHG SANDBARS 
HARDCORE HANK MH QAA Hips good, 
elbows normal, eyes clear and current, 
DM carrier, EIC clear, PRA normal (Ch 
Sandbar’s Inside Trader X Ch Sandbars 
Concrete Blond) X  SPINNAKERS OH NO 
NEVER of OCOTILLA RN SWN SCA SHDN 
CGCA CGC U (AKC pointed) OFA CHIC 
# 128431, eyes clear CB- eye1140/43F, 
elbow normal CB-EL3208F25, Hips 
CB-11452G25F, Advanced cardiac CB-
ACA29/21F. All tests VPI. Clear for DM, 
ED, EIC, and PRA (Ch Spinnakers How the 
West Was Won MH x Spinnaker’s Talk of 
the Town) Puppies due May 25th with 
pick up around July 25th. Contact: Karen 
Lamb. 1635 Kodiak Dr, Colorado Springs, 
CO 80910 Email: goldenlamb1@gmail.
com Ocotilla Chesapeake Bay Retrievers 
Phone: (719) 200-8191 (exp. 07/20)

(NC) CH POND HOLLOW DODGE 
CITY OFA Hips Good, Elbows Normal. 
EYES Normal. PRA Carrier. DM, EIC, 
and ED/SF Normal. CDDY and CDPA 
Normal (CH Spinnakers How the West 
was Won MH x CH Crosscreek Mists 
if Avalon) X  CH DEL BRAVE JUICY 
WIGGLE OFA Hips Fair, Elbows Normal. 
EYES Normal. DM Carrier. PRA, EIC, ED/
SF Normal. (CH Meadowoods Home 
of the Brave UD MH AX WDQ** x CH 
Del Brave Mud Bug) Repeat Breeding. 
Due July 1, 2020  Contact: George 
Makatura.   7908 River Ridge Rd , Wake 
Forest, NC   27587  Email: gmakatura@
gmail.com  Website: Del Brave 
Chesapeakes www.delbravechesapeakes.
com  Phone: (919) 308-2245 (exp. 09/20)

(DE) GCHB GRCH* DUT-CHESSE SPARK 
OF SUSQUDILLA UD BN RA JH MX AXJ XF 
WDX (Brody) CHIC # 124065 Hip good, 
El - N, Eye -N, Dm, EIC and PRA clear, 
ED- N LOC-Clear (BISS GCH* Chestnut 
Hills Windjammer SH x CH Susqudilla 
Special Edition from Pond Hollow) X  CH 
SILVERCREEK SAGO GOMEZ’S CARA MIA 
JH WD (Cara Mia) CHIC # 135201Hip/
El/Eye DM, EIC Clear PRA Clear (GRCH 
Sago’s Brookhollow Gomez x GRCH 
Silvercreek Sago›s Rosita Bonita JH) 
Puppies due July 11  Contact: Joanne 
Silver.   , DE    Email: joannesilver1937@
yahoo.com  Website: Silvercreek 
Chesapeakes silvercreekcbr.com  Phone: 
551-427-1647 (exp. 08/20)

(TN) SPINNAKER’S TREBUCHET OF 
DARK CORNER CB-EYE1299/74M-
NOPI (Spinnaker’s Wild Wild 
West x Spinnaker›s Talk Of The 
Town) X  SEDGEBLAC’S LANDRY OF THE 
DARKCORNER Hips Good CB-11818G42F-
VPI , CB-EYE1298/41F-PI Now accepting 
deposits for puppies! Litter due July 
21st, 2020. $1000 per puppy, with 
$200 deposit to reserve a pup  Contact: 
Jacqueline Mims.   , Cookeville, 
TN    Phone: 931-316-3933 (exp. 09/20)

(NC) USJGCH SIENNA BAY WATERMARK 
RHIANNON’S ENCORE KYE SH BN RA DM 
DSX DDS TKI CGC WDQ “Kye” OFA Hips 
Good CB10541G24M-VPI, OFA Eyes CB-
EYE4/76M-VPI, OFA Elbows Passed CB-
EL2597M34-VPI, PRA Clear PPG #57578, 
OFA EIC Clear CB-EIC242/24M-VPI, Patella 
Clear OFA CB-PA63/24M/P/VPI, DM 
Carrier MUdna CB-DM1522/2M-VPI-CAR, 
LC Clear DDC #92448 CHIC #106332 (Win’s 
Northcreek Counterpunch JH x UCH 
URO1 UAG1 CH Sienna Bay Watermark 
Rhiannon “Rya” RA ARCH TKI DDJ CL1R 
CGC)  X  SCR GYPSY GIRL OFA Hips Good 
CB-12012G26F-VPI, OFA Elbows Clear CB-
EL3718F26-VPI, DM Clear DDC # 190115 
(Chesacote’s King Neptune II x Chesacote’s 
Neptune’s Spring Promise) Due 7/6/20. 
Contact: Lisa Rhea OR Stephanie 
Roberson-Thomas. Louisburg, NC. Email: 
shoccocreekranchllc.@gmail.com or 
huphuptunnel@charter.net. Phone: 919-
497-6406 or 770-919-7539 (exp. 08/20)
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Don’t forget to send your  
Classifieds to:

Ann Law at annlaw0331@gmail.com  
or mail to  

6 Grant Street,  
Riverside, NJ 08075-3723

STUD ADS
(NC) HIGH TIDE NOR’EASTER MH -Storm 
OFA Good #10561G27M-VPI, EL normal 
CB-EL2438M27-VPI, DM normal CB-
DM 1453/1MP1, CERF normal, PRA EIC 
normal by parentage (Rippling Waters 
HB Gusto JH x Rippling Waters Shore Bird 
MH)  Brucellosis est required for natural 
breeding to approved bitches. Frozen 
semen available. Contact: Mary and 
Sidney Williams.   214 Becky’s Creek Rd 
, Hampstead, NC   28443  Email: mary@
hightidekennels.com High Tide  Phone: 
(910) 803-0931 (exp. 05/21)

(NJ) SHR GCH ANATYPIA TOPWATER 
DOUBLE BARREL BN RI JH CA DN WD 
- Hunter. CHIC# 101964 OFA Hips CB-
10613G25M Good, EL CB-EL2472M25 
Normal, EYE CB-EYE459/29M-2015 DNA 
CB-DNA-57/B DM CARRIER, EIC AND PRA 
NORMAL (CH Pond Hollow Continental 
Divide x CH Anatypia Willow You Be 
There) Brucellosis Test required for 
natural breeding. Fresh chilled available 
upon request. Contact: Ann Law. 6 
Grant St., Riverside, NJ 08075. Email: 
annlaw0331@gmail.com. Phone: (443) 
252-0592 (exp. 04/21)

(MN) LAKES ‘N FIELDS RANGER OFA 
Hips Excellent CB-11755E24M-VPI, 
Elbows Normal CB-EL3478M24-VPI, DM 
Clear CB-DM2483/15M-PI, EIC Clear CB-
EIC341/15M-PI, PRA Clear CHIC# 138371 
DNA Profile # V829525 (Sire: Sir Duke 
Alexander III x Dam: Heritage’s Maggie 
Louise)  Negative Brucellosis required for 
natural breeding Contact: Gary & Tracie 
Provo, 412 County Road 30 SE, Delano, 
MN 55328. Email: mrs32214@outlook.
com Lakes ‘N Fields Retrievers Phone: 
763-443-2449 (exp. 08/20)

(MI) MARSHLAN CELTIC KNIGHT SIR 
MAXIMUS (MAX) CHIC #143725,OFA Hips 
good, Elbows Normal CB-EL3619M29-
VPI, PRA Normal, DM Normal, EIC Clear, 
OFA Eyes CB-EYE1137/30M-VPI DNA 
V904633. See Marshlan Chesapeakes on FB 
Brucellosis test required for live breeding . 
Frozen and chilled available. Contact: Dave 
and Tina Gean, 2376 Oakridge Dr, Flint, 
MI 48507-3560. Email: duckbreth2u@
comcast.net. Marshlan Chesapeakes. 
Phone: 810-252-3905 (exp. 08/21)

AKC New Titles Cont’d

(NC) USJGCH SIENNA BAY WATERMARK 
RHIANNON’S ENCORE KYE SH BN RN 
RA DSX DDS TKI WDQ CGC – Kye OFA 
Hips Good CB-10541G24M-PI; OFA 
Eye Normal 4/76M/2018; OFA Elbow 
Passed CB-PA63/24M/P-VPI; PRA Clear-
PPG# 35757; LC Clear- DDC #92448; 
EIC Clear CB-EIC242/24M-VPI; DM 
Carrier CB-DM1522/2M-VPI-CAR. 
OFA Patella Passed CB-PA63/24M/P-
VPI. CHIC #106332 (Win’s Northcreek 
Counterpunch JH x UCH URO1 CH Sienna 
Bay Waterdance Rhiannon RA ARCH TKI 
DDJ CL1R CGC). Brucellosis test required 
to approved bitches. Frozen semen 
evaluation report & semen available. 
Contact: Stephanie Roberson-Thomas, 
4521 Cox Mill Rd, Sanford, NC 27332. 
Email: huphuptunnel@charter.net Sienna 
Bay  Phone: 919-770-7539 (exp. 07/21)

SCENT WORK ADVANCED

GCH CH Silvercreek Applejohn’s 
Little Mermaid RI NFP SWA SHDA 
CGC TKP

15-Mar-20 Lorrie Johnson & 
Joseph Johnson

CANINE GOOD CITIZEN

CH Barren River Pembroke Penny 
CGC

3-Mar-20 Polly A Conrad Glass 
& Gene Glass

Laughing Wolf’s We’Ll Always Have 
Paris CGC

11-Mar-20 Ms. Linda Grace 
Apuzzo & Ms. 
Eleanor Virginia 
Apuzzo

Wright Stuff Boone CGC 15-Mar-20 Mr. Warren Wright 
Ph.D. & Mrs. Sherry 
Wright

TRICK DOG NOVICE

Black Devil’s Red Collar Rocky CGC 
TKN

19-Mar-20 Christopher 
Tamoney & Aimee 
Coburn

Poisett’s Call To Arms CD PCD BN 
RI DMA DS AS CGC TKN

10-Mar-20 Karen L Morelli

TRICK DOG ADVANCED

Camptown -Champ Kind- TKA 6-Mar-20 Caitlin Klan

THERAPY DOG NOVICE

Sand Spring Throw The Book At 
Him JH THDN CGC TKA

27-Mar-20 John Stancer

DOCK SENIOR EXCELLENT 5

GCHG CH Hardwood’s Full House 
DSX5

17-Jan-20 Virginia Bartnicki & 
Jeanne Ohrnberger

DOCK MASTER EXCELLENT

CH North Flow Swedish Adventure 
BN RA NAJ CA DMX AM

7-Jul-19 Sarah Fortman & 
Dawn Logan & Carol 
Lipinski

Classifieds
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Thanks to Mike McCarthy  
for generously donating  

these coloring pages.
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AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB
MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION

Name ________________________________________________________ Occupation ______________________________________________ 
2nd Member’s Name _____________________________________________ Occupation ______________________________________________ 
Address ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
City _________________________________________________State/Prov ________________________ Postal Code _____________________ 
Phone (_____) ________________________________________ Email ___________________________________________________________

ENDORSEMENT OF TWO MEMBERS REQUIRED:

(1) __________________________________________________ (2)__________________________________________________________
(Signature)       (Signature)

(1) __________________________________________________ (2)__________________________________________________________
(Printed name)      (Printed name)

CLASS OF MEMBERSHIP AVAILABLE / SCHEDULE OF DUES:
Please check the class of membership for which you are applying below. There is a five dollar ($5.00) initiation fee for the first year only dues.
  Individual Membership   – Dues $35.00 (Open to all persons 18 or older. Enjoy all membership privileges).
  Household Membership – Dues $50.00 (Open to all husband/wives/children residing in same household. Enjoy all membership privileges with 2  
 votes per family unit for members 18 years or older. Children under 18 are not eligible to vote or hold office. Name of both voting members must  
 be listed and you receive only one club Bulletin).
  Junior Membership – Dues $25.00 (Open to all persons under 18, enjoy all privileges except right to vote/hold office). Date of Birth: __________ 
              month/year
Membership Dues $___________________               Make Checks Payable to:               How did you hear about the ACC? Check one: 
Initiation Fee $______5.00_________            American Chesapeake Club                ACC Advertising  Dog World 
Foreign Postage $___________________                   Mail to: Joanne Silver  Gun Dog         AKC Breed Referral 
Total Enclosed $___________________    233 Tina Marie Ln, Smyrna DE 19977-9677  Other (Specify) _______________________
NOTE:  Canadian members add $13.00 additional for postage.  Foreign members add $25.00 additional for postage. All payments must be made in U.S. funds 
drawn on a U.S. bank. The Undersignd agrees to abide by the Constitution / By-Laws of the American Chesapeake Club / the rules of the American Kennel Club.
Sign Name ______________________________________________ Sign Name ____________________________________________________ 
Print Name ______________________________________________ Print Name ____________________________________________________

CODE OF ETHICS – AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB
Love / respect of the Chesapeake Bay Retriever is implicit in membership in the ACC. Therefore, all members agree to foster the goals set forth in the Code of Ethics.
I. RESPONSIBILITIES OF MEMBERS

a. Read / familiarize yourself with the American Chesapeake Breed Standard for the 
Chesapeake Bay Retriever that is approved by the American Kennel Club. Support / 
abide by the rules of the American Chesapeake Club / The American Kennel Club. 

b. Appreciate the unique nature of the Chesapeake Bay Retriever / try to develop the 
characteristics this dog has inherited through selective breeding (intelligence, desire 
to mark / retrieve with style, love of water / keen scenting ability). 

c. Assume the responsibility of proper feeding, maintenance, health care, and training 
at all times. 

d. Always conduct yourself in a manner which will reflect credit on yourself / the breed. 
Refrain from public criticism or malicious degrading of other or their dogs, whether in 
person, on social media or otherwise.

e. Never knowingly sell or place a Chesapeake Bay Retriever with unethical persons or 
those who would not provide proper / humane care to the dog. Refuse to sell any 
Chesapeake Bay Retriever to any pet shop or to any wholesale dealer in dogs. 

f. Should you become aware of the mistreatment, abuse or need for relocation of any 
Chesapeake Bay Retriever, make every effort to be of assistance by notifying the 
breeder of the dog involved, the appropriate local authorities / helping in any other 
way in which you are able.

II.   RESPONSIBILITIES OF BREEDERS / BROOD BITCH / STUD DOG (The American 
Chesapeake Club Board of Directors strongly recommends that only animals with current 
OFA/CERF/PRA clearances be used for breeding). 

a. Do not breed Chesapeake Bay Retrievers that are not registered by the American 
Kennel Club or by kennel clubs recognized by the American Kennel Club. 

b. Strive in each breeding to improve the breed according to the ACC Breed Standard. 
Conscientiously plan each breeding, based on parents of appropriate temperament, 
appearance / other desirable qualities. 

c. Be aware of genetic defects which can be harmful to the breed. When breeding, 
endeavor to select animals that will reduce the incidence genetic problems while 
enhancing the positive attributes / abilities of the breed. Be open with all persons 
interested in the welfare of the Chesapeake Bay Retriever / discuss possible physical 
or temperament defects in your own stock. 

d. Do not breed any bitch who is not mature (never before the second heat) or in good 
health. Do not allow puppies to go to their new homes until at least 7 weeks of age. 

e. Act responsibly toward all puppies produced by your brood bitch or stud dog for the 
lifetime of the puppies. (Recommend that the breeder encourage the owner to contact 
him if he can no longer keep a dog at any time in the dog’s life). 

f. Understand that written contracts are strongly recommended for all transactions, such 
as sales, guarantees, co-ownerships, breeding rights agreements, bitch leases, stud 
services, etc. Keep accurate records / pedigrees / give new owners registration papers 
or forward as soon as possible. 

g.Use / promote the use of the American Kennel Club non-breeding registration on pet 
quality puppies which are sold or placed by you. 

CLUB MERCHANDISE
PLEASE SEND ME: 
_____ ACC Note cards, 10 pkg. @ $5.95 each     _____ ACC Hats @ $20.00 each 
_____ ACC Pins @ $10.00 each      _____ ACC Buckles @ $15.00 each 
_____ ACC Patches @ $4.00 each      _____ ACC Retriever Training Manual @ $5.95 each (overseas $10.00) 
_____ ACC Decals @ $3.00 each       
_____ ACC Brochures @ $3.50 per dozen     Make check payable to AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB

Mail Order to: Stephanie Adelman 
          10980 Little Avenue 
          Cologne, MN 55322-9025 
Name ________________________________________________________________________  Phone (_____) _________________________________________________________ 
Address ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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AMERICAN CHESAPEAKE CLUB BULLETIN 
Michelle Keehn, Bulletin Editor

1649 O’Brien Rd
Mayville, MI 48744-9405

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

RESCUE or FOSTER applications are available on 
the ACC Website at AmChessieClub.org or from the 
Rescue Coordinator.

Rescue funds are available and adoption fees 
are charged for all rescue dogs. Rescue does not 
need to cost anything. Being a Rescue volunteer 
reaps many rewards!

•  FOSTER HOMES - Even if you only foster 
occasionally.

•  SUPPLIES - Heartworm and Flea & Tick 
prevention medication, dog food, toys and 
treats.

•  KENNEL RUNS - New or used!

•  TRANSPORTATION! No distance is too short. 
If you are planning a trip, contact the Rescue 
Coordinator to arrange a ride for a rescue dog.

Rescue Volunteers!
If you have considered becoming involved, contact the Rescue Coordinator:

Heidi Henningson  •  (402) 658-8389  •  buroak@mail.com

ACC Rescue  
Wish List

Help us, help them!


